Australian Government

Department of Health and Ageing
Therapeutic Goods Administration

URGENT RECALL FOR PRODUCT CORRECTION
LEVEL: Hospital CLASS: Class IT
REFERENCE: RC-2010-RN-01182-3 DATE AGREED: 3/12/2010

PRODUCT:  IMRIS Operating Room Tables Model T2X;
Part Number - 110470-000
Serial Number - 10002343
ARTG number 136622
SPONSOR: Emergo Asia Pacific Pty Ltd
PHONE: 02 90061662 - Mike Skalsky
REASON: The manufacturer has identified a part of the table that can become contaminated

with fluids and that is not easily accessed for cleaning.

The sponsor is expected to dispatch letters to all affected customers within two working days of the
agreed date. Please do not contact the sponsor for further information unless you believe that you
have the goods under recall and have not received a recall letter.

Product Distribution: 1 hospital in ACT
Product export status: Unknown

This issue was first identified by the Sponsor

[Classification system. Class I — Class I defects are potentially life-threatening or could cause a serious risk to health.
Class II - Class II defects could cause illness or mistreatment, but are not Class I. Class Il - Class III defects may not
pose a significant hazard to health, but withdrawal may be initiated for other reasons.

Class I & 1l recalls are considered to be safety related recalls]

Address: PO Box 100 Woden ACT 2606 Website: www.tga.gov.au
Telephone: 02 6232 8935 Facsimile: 02 6203 1451 ABN 40 939 406 804



URGENT - MEDICAL PRODUCT NOTICE ‘w

Biomedical
Engineering
Services

Biomedical Engineering Services

Biomedical Engineering Services (BES) has received from the Therapeutic Goods
Administration (TGA) in the Commonwealth Department of Health and Ageing, the attached
Notification(s) for medical devices or products relating to their quality, safety or efficacy.

The Notification(s) will advise the product is subject to:

0 Urgent Recall for Product Correction

TGA Reference Product
RC-2010-RN- IMRIS Operating Room Tables Model T2X;
01182-3

Part Number — 1104700-000
Serial Number — 10002343
ARTG Number 136622
Emergo Asia Pacific Pty Ltd

Distribution for Action

Name Department Receipt Verification
Supply Manager | Supply Services, ACT Health o
Clinical Biomedical Engineering, TCH .
Engineering
Manager

Signature Required Please

Distribution for Information Only

Name Department Receipt Verification
Kyril Belle Engineer-Biomedical Engineering | o
Martin Van Lith | Systems Coordinator — B&I .
Mike O’Dwyer Property Management and o
Maintenance

RC-2010-RN-01182-3 Last printed 26/03/2012 1:49:00 PM Page 1 of 2
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Action Taken

Please check your inventory and inspect your stock to see if any product is subject to this
(these) Notification(s).

If product is found please isolate the items and contact ACT Health Supply (for consumables)
on PH 6205 0807, Biomedical Engineering Services (for Medical Equipment) PH 6244 3045
or Property Management and Maintenance (for Non-Medical Equipment) PH 6244 2115 so
that appropriate follow up action may be taken.

Please sign and return this form for verification of receipt of this notice (Signature required in Table
above please). A duplicate is attached that may be retained for your own records.

Even if you find that no held stock or products are subject to the above action the return of
this form signed with action taken is required to reconcile the process.

Jennie Baker

Director

Business Support

Biomedical Engineering Services
The Canberra Hospital

Building 3, Level 1

ATTACHED: Copy of this form, TGA Recall Notice(s), Return envelope for receipt verification

RC-2010-RN-01182-3 Last printed 26/03/2012 1:49:00 PM Page 2 of 2
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Exempt under Section 43 of the Freedom of Information Act
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Kirchner, Horst

From: Clark, David

Sent: Friday, 11 February 2011 8:47 AM
To: Kevin O'Hara

Cc: Kirchner, Horst

Subject: Neurosuite Theatre Operating Table
Kevin

Could you please give me a call to discuss the possible options we have for making the Neurosuite operating table
removable so that the theatre can also be used for other surgery.

| gather Barb Reid previously mentioned this possibility to you as well.
Regards

David

Jvid Clark
Senior Manager
Strategic Support, Business & Infrastructure, ACT Health
ph +61 2 6205 0605
mob 0417 602185
email david.clark@act.gov.au
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Out of scope of request
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Kirchner, Horst

i
From: e ETRATE YRRy
Sent: ursaay, 24 March 2011 1:35 AM
To: i
Cc:
Subject: RE: Canberra hospital neuro suite
Attachments: T300032-000 Rev E.pdf
Horst,

Regarding your request about the floor fixation of the ORT100 table in the intra-operative neuro suite, the following
applies.

The table is fixed to the floor with 4 x 5/8-inch diameter stainless steel studs set into the concrete floor. These studs
are installed by_our RF shielding company as they penetrate the RF shield. They are epoxied into the
floor to ensure that there is electrical isolation from the concrete and any structural steel. There is also an electrical
seal between the studs and the RF shield to prevent ingress of RF into the room. If the table were removed, these
studs would protrude approximately 5 cm above the floor.

Jditionally, there are two hydraulic tubes that run in the floor from tha controller to the base of the OR table, and
these tubes also protrude approximately 5¢m above the floor. Finally there are two cables {ground and control} that
also run under the floor to the OR table from the controller on the wall and these cables protrude from the floor
approximately 30 em. Befow is a picture from an early installation showing the floor studs, tubing and cables.

As you can see it is nat possibie to temporarily remove the tabie and then reinstall it without having a significant trip
hazard on the floar. Have you considered removing the white composite back section of the OR tab!e {see page 10 of
atlached) thus reducing its foolpring, and bring another table into the suite next 1o it?

I hope this provides the information that you were iooking for. Should you have any further questions, please feel free
to contact me as per below.

Best Regards,



From:
Sent: March-22-11 7:59 PM
To:
Subject: Fw: Canberra hospital neuro suite

Hi

Can you attend to this?

From: Kirchner, Horst [mailto;Horst.Kirchner@act.gov.au]
Sent: Tuesday, March 22, 2011 07:41 PM

To:
Subject: Canberra hospital neuro suite

Hi | was given your details by, Rhona JasonSmith; y
| would like floor fitting details of the IMRIS IPX4, that was installed last year, in the Canberra hospital, Building 12,
level 3.

We are exploring the concept of taking that bed out for a short period to use the theatre for other procedures.
(While upgrading pendants in existing theatres.)

regards

HorstKirchner
Business & Infrastructure
Strategic Support

Bldg. 6, L3, TCH
62050363

Business & infrastructure — committed to timely, responisive and client-focused services

*-._ ACT — . \ .
Wl Care Excelionce Colfaboration integrity

This email, and any attachments, may be confidential and also privileged. If you are not the intended
recipient, please notity the sender and delete all copies of this transmission along with any attachments
immediately. You should not copy or use it for any purpose, nor disclose its contents to any other person.

This email has been scanned by the IMRIS Email Security System.

This email has been scanned by the IMRIS Email Security System
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“wwenit March-22-11 7:59 PM

As you can see it is not possible to temporarily remove the table and then reinstall it without having a significant trip
hazard on the floor. Have you considered removing the white composite back section of the OR table (see page 10 of
attached) thus reducing its footprint, and bring another table into the suite next to it?

I hope this provides the information that you were looking for. Should you have any further questions, please feel free
fo contact me as per below.

Best Regards,

v

.

To:
Subject: Fw: Canberra hospital neuro suite

Can you attend to this?

From: Kirchner, Horst [mailto:Horst.Kirchner@act.gov.au]

Sent: Tuesday, March 22, 2011 07:41 PM
To:*

Subject: Canberra hospital neuro suite

Hi | was given your details by, Rhona JasonSmith;

I'would like floor fitting details of the IMRIS IPX4, that was installed last year, in the Canberra hospital, Building 12,
level 3.

We are exploring the concept of taking that bed out for a short period to use the theatre for other procedures.
(While upgrading pendants in existing theatres.)




Kirchner, Horst

From: Kirchner, Horst

Sent: Thursday. 24 March 2011 8:00 AM
To:

Subject: RE: Canberra hospital neuro suite

-Thank you very much for the information.

Regards Horst

Hovst Kivchner
Business & Infrastructure
Strategic Support

Bldg. 6, L3, TCH
62050363

mob. INIIEIGNGNGzG :
Business & Infrastructure— committed to timely, responsive and client-focused services
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TRt Care Excellence Collabaration Infegrity

From:

Sent: Thursday, 24 March 2011 1:35 AM
To: Kirchner, Horst

Cc

Subject: RE: Canberra hospital neuro suite

Horst,

Regarding your request about the floor fixation of the ORT100 table in the intra-operative neuro suite, the following
applies.

The table is fixed to the floor with 4 x 5/8-inch diameter stainless steel studs set into the concrete floor. These studs
are installed by ETS Lindgren, our RF shielding company as they penetrate the RF shield. They are epoxied into the
floor to ensure that there is electrical isolation from the concrete and any structural steel. There is also an electrical
seal between the studs and the RF shield to prevent ingress of RF into the room. If the table were removed, these
studs would protrude approximately 5 cm above the floor.

Additionally, there are two hydraulic tubes that run in the floor from the controller to the bhase of the OR table, and
these tubes also protrude approximately 5¢cm above the floor. Finally there are two cables (ground and control) that
also run under the floor to the OR table from the controller on the wall and these cables protrude from the floor
approximately 30 cm. Below is a picture from an early installation showing the floor studs, tubing and cables.



Kirchner, Horst

'}

From: Kirchner, Horst

Sent: Wednesday, 23 March 2011 2:16 PM
To:

Subject: RE: Canberra haspital neuro suite

-thanks for your quick response

cheers

Horst Kivchnesr
Business & Infrastructure
Strategic Support

Bidg. 8, L3, TCH
62050363

mob
Business & Infrastructure — commitied to timely, responsive and client-focused services
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SRS Care Excellence Colfaboration integity

From:

Sent: Wednesday, 23 March 2011 1:30 PM
To: Kirchner, Horst

Subject: RE: Canberra hospital neuro suite

Hi Horst, '
I have forwarded your request to_our Director of Customer Solutions, who is better equipped to
provide you with what you need.

Kind Regards,

@,‘.%g Please consider the environment hefore printing this e-mail,

From: Kirchner, Hofst Tméilfo:Horst.Kirchnei‘@act,qov.aul
Sent: Tuesday, March 22, 2011 7:42 PM

To:

Subject: Canberra hospital neuro suite

Hi | was given your details by, Rhona JasonSmith;

I would like floor fitting details of the IMRIS 1PX4, that was installed last year, in the Canberra hospital, Building 12,
level 3, :

We are exploring the concept of taking that bed out for a short period to use the theatre for other procedures.
(While upgrading pendants in existing theatres.}

regards

Horst Kivchner



Business & Infrasfructure
Strategic Support
Bldg. 6, L3, TCH
62050363

mob.
Business & Infrastructure — committed to Bmely, responsive and client-focused services

i ARE . : , .
LA Capa Byceiiance Collaboration integrity

This email, and any attachments, may be confidential and also privileged. If you are not the intended
recipient, please notify the sender and delete all copies of this transmission along with any attachments
immediately. You should not copy or use it for any purpose, nor disclose its contents to any other person.

This email has been scanned by the IMRIS Email Security System.

This email has been scanned by the IMRIS Email Security System



Kirchner, Horst

From: Kirchner, Horst

Sent: Thursday, 24 March 2011 9:24 AM

To: JasonSmith, Rhona; Reid, Barbara; Scott, Adrian
Cc: Grovenar, Priya; Silec, Mario (Supply)

Hello,

i now have information from IMRIS.

Comment from [MRIs,

“As you can see it is not possidle to temporarily remove the table and then reinstali it without having a significant trip
hazard on the floor. Have you considered removing the white composite back section of the OR table (see page 10 of
attached) thus reducing its footprint, and bring another table into the suite next to it?”

Happy to meet and review.

regards

regards

Hovst Kivchner

Business & Infrastructure

Strategic Support

Bldg. 6, L3, TCH

62050363

mob

Business & Infrastructure — commifted to timely, responsive and client-focused services

L k8T
LMY Care Sxcelisnce Colleborafion Integrity
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Temporary Removal of IMRIS ORT 100, Neuro Suite TCH.

After discussion with the installers, suppliers & users,
Comment;

| believe it is possible to modify the IMRIS table to move out of position and a Jackson table brought
in and positioned arocund the modified IMRIS hbase plate, to successfully use the Neuro suite for
other procedures.

As discussed with Barb Reid, once we proceed with this process the warranty for the table will be
null & void.

What needs to be done?

Check the actual dimensions (centres) of the 4 fixing 5/8 dia. Stainless stee! fixing bolts. This info
should be on the install drawings.

Investigate the type of quick coupling that would be used the reconnect the two hydraulic tubes.
Investigate the control /power cables (3) couplings suitable for reconnection.
Build and temporary plinth/cover to mount on the bolts when table is removed.

Manufacture a [ifting frame that could fit to an electric lifter (as used in the wards) that would lift &
support the table when relocated. (370kg.).

Where to now,

Engage a suitable designer/ engineer to move this project forward.,

I'm ready to go ahead, and engage Sphere Projects, who have designers, consultants & engineers on
their books to certify the works.

We probably need $3,500 to design, and $7,000 to complete the works, (rough estimate)

Horst

L7



_l\g_c.:CIymont, Geoff

From: Petherbridge, Brett
Sent: Monday, 28 March 2011 3:15 P ) ¢
To: Lamech, James;

Cc: Belle, Kyrik;

Subject: FW: Neuro/SAPU: 6-month DLP status

Attachments: 110324_Neuro-SAPU PDM 039 Action Statement_6 mos DLP. pdf
James,

Copy of meeting minutes but there is an item here noted by Rhona that outlines issue with image intensifier (5.1).
Can you elaborate on this please as it was news to me.

Regards,

Brett Petherbridge

Capital Works Project Manager

“edevelopment Unit

Government Relations, Planning & Development
Ph: 6174-5256

mob: [

From:

Sent: Sunday, 27 March 2011 6:04 PM
To:
Richard; Armitage, Susie; Wetselaar, Jennifer
Cc: Cadden, Mitchell; Dredge, David; George, Jacinta; Swain, Rob; Beckingham, Wendy; Pharaoh, Peter; Majeed,
Sarah; Maccullagh, Jeanett;i

Subject: RE: Neuro/SAPU: 6-month DLP status

Petherbridge, Brett; JasonSmith, Rhona; Downes, Kylie; Blakely-Kidd,

All,

"lease find attached Action Statement from meeting: Neuro/SAPU 6-month DLP status. Kevin/ Paul — please confirm
aurosuite inspection 29/03 and subsequent sign-offs for design change request.

Regards,

-----Original Appointment-----

From:

Sent: Monday, 7 March 2011 3:54 PM

To: 'brett.petherbridge@act.gov.au'; JasonSmith, Rhona;
'kylie.downes@act.gov.au'; 'Blakely-Kidd, Richard'; 'susie.armitage@act.gov.au'; Wetselaar,

Jennifer
Cc: Mitchell Cadden; 'Dredge, David'; George, Jacinta; 'Swain, Rob'; Beckingham, Wendy; 'Pharaoh, Peter'; Majeed,
Sarah; Maccullagh, Jeanett
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Subject: Neuro/SAPU: 6-month DLP status
When: Thursday, 24 March 2011 9:00 AM-10:00 AM (GMT+10:00) Canberra, Melbourne, Sydney.
Where: Conference Room 2, Level 3, Bldg 2, TCH (old Exec. offices near staff cafeteria)

Rescheduled to include representatives from Neurosuite & SAPU.

All,

Draft agenda attached for Neuro/SAPU 6-month DLP status meeting.

Thanks.

Nisclaimer: This email may be confidential and/or privileged. If you are ot the intended recipient of this email, you must not disclose or use the information
ontained in It. Please notify the sender and delete this document if you have received it in error. We do not guarantee this email is error or virus free.



Action Statement

Client  ACT Health Meeting no. 39
Project Neurosuite/ SAPU Location Conference Room 2, Levet 3, Building 2, TCH
Meeting Project Director's Meeting Date 9am, Thursday 24 March 2011
Name Initials Position Organisation Attending
Manfred Halton MH Senior Manager Eng Services (CADP) | ACTH apology
Rhona JasonSmith RJS PeriOperative Services ACTH v
Jenny Wetselaar JW PeriOperative Services ACTH apology
Jeanette MacCullagh | JM DON, SAPU ACTH v
Sarah Majeed SM CNC, SAPU ACTH v
Kylie Downes KD NM, SAPU ACTH v
Brett Petherbridge BP Capital Works Manager — RU ACTH v
Susie Armitage SA IP&M . ACTH v
Wendy Beckingham | WB CNC, Infection Control ACTH part
Richard Blakely-Kidd | RB-K Procurement Solutions ACT PS apology
AM Assistant Project Director v
MC Project Director's Representative part
KOH Senior Project Manager v
PD Administrator v
Distribution Attendees & apolegies, plus:
Jacinta George JG A/g Senior Manager — RU ACTH
David Dredge DD B&l ACTH
Vlad Milic VM ACT PS 'ACT PS» v
- SP Deputy Project Director
No. | Action By
1. Meeting purpose
1.1. | 6-month DLP status Note
2. DLP management
2.1. | O&M manuals AM — 25/03
Qutstanding components of O&M manuals have been provided by-
Manuais to be forwarded to MH for ACTH records.
2.2. | I zbled record that mechanical services DLP maintenance has been undertaken on a GES -
monthly basis. Ongoing
KOH noted emergency lighting 6 month DLP maintenance is due to occur this week.
KOH noted all remaining DLP maintenance scheduled to occur within 12 month DLP.
3. Status of Defects Rectification
3.1 -tabled Defects Register — Rev U Note
3.2. | Neurosuite GES — 30/03
1. (504) Cleaning corridor outside Neurosuite scheduled to occur 6pm, 31 April. [Iko
progress RISSC form including IP&M review of thinners; notify after-hours office hospital
managers and arrange for exhaust
2. (387); (419); @23): 207) o schedule site visit with RJS 1o review defects/ design
change requests. to liaise with 1C and IP&M for representatives to attend. GES - 29/03

110324 Neuro-SAPU PDM 039 Action Statement 6 mos DLP 1



No. | Action By
3.3. | SARU GES - 25/03
1. (505) Entry door not closing properly. [t review
2. (506) Leaking sanitiser. dvised Capello is attending to this tomorrow. Also noted
that steam from sanitiser is damaging the wall.
3. Downlights to be fixed
4. 0 undertake walk-around of SAPU following meeting.
3.4. | Roofto SA/ MCa —
noted extendable handraiis to emergency egress ladder were installed last week. 31/03
MCa/ SA to undertake a review.
3.5, | Mainet Note
Meeting noted that all defect issues are to be reported through Mainet which will then be
passed on to[Jil}f determined as a project defect
Users noted that Mainet system has been directing them to talk directly with-BP
confirmed that the correct process is to go through Mainet. If future issues are encountered
with Mainet during the remainder of DLP please notify BP.
4, Design Change Requests
4.1.| SAPU UM —31/03
Meeting agreed wall vinyl to be added to handrub locations (approx. 6 locations) to avoid
damaging walls. JM to submit Design change Request confirming exact requirements.
4.2. | Neurostuite
1. Sluice - o schedule site visit with RJS to finalise sluice design change request. GES — 29/03
o liaise with IC, 1SS and IP&M for representatives to attend.
2. eeting agreed that an appropriately-rated handle is added to the external face of the
fire doors to allow fire officers to gain access to the Neurosuite. Further iIMRI warning
signage should be placed on the emergency exit door half way down the corridor to
ensure that when the lock becomes inactive during an alarm that anyone who does end
up accessing through this door is aware it's an MRI area.
4.3. | Meeting agreed that void under the emergency exit stairs to have a locked door placed there [GES — 31/03
and signage for it being deemed a confined space.
5. Other
5.1. | RJS noted they are still having a problem with the image intensifier. James Lamech from BP/ AM —
inTACT has been assisting. BP to follow up with JL for an update. 31/03
5.2. -to follow up with IMRIS re current status of alternative caterpillar cover. IGES — 31/03

110324 Neuro-SAPU PDM 03¢ Action Statement 8 mos DLP

ey
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Cerato, Jennifer

From: Lamech, James

Sent: Tuesday, 29 March 2011 12:41 PM

To: Petherbridge, Brett; Maginnity, David

Ce: Belle, Kyri h‘“ Peter
Subject: RE: Neuro/SAPU: 6-month DLP status

Hi Brett

This is a long story.
First the short version...

The INTACT BRS identified all requirements for Neurosuite. This was agreed to and signed off.
INTACT and | llh2ve delivered all agreed requirements

* The requirement identified by Rhona is a new requirement based on Surgical Services intention to use the
Neurosuite for overflow surgery from existing theatres.

¢ There is workaround where the Image Intensifiers can be used in the Neurosuite

* Toresolve the issue will firstly require investigation and cooperation from the radiologists,-
{maintainers of the Image Intensifiers), RisPAC administrators and InTACT technical staff. An acceptable
solution is not guaranteed.

Read on if you want the long version.....

INTACT BRS

The INTACT BRS was extensive and covered all aspects of the Neurosuite.

Despite the fact that network - based services could be made available on the two pendants (as part of IMRIS
standard offering), the identified work practices for ACT Health Neurosurgery did not require any pendant based
service.

INTACT Solution Design

To future proof the Neurosuite and make use of the iIMRIS standard offering, the INTACT Solution Design proposed
to make live two network ¢onnections on each pendant; a connection to ACTGov and a connection to the Medical
Imaging (MI) network at speeds of 1 Gibabit (IGb).

(These connections had issues initially wit rovided cabling and connectors) All connections to have been tested
and accepted (by INTACT and RisPacs Admin).

Wiiat then transpired...

Post closure of INTACT scope, Surgical Services decided that Neurosuite should be used as an overflow for general
surgery.

Mock trials were done and radiologists brought in an Image Intensifier (I1). They connected the Il to the MI network
and it wouldn't connect.
After some angst with -and RISPACS admin, | was asked to assist.

The issue

The Il has a 100M Network card whereas InTACT has provided a 1 Gb connection. The INTACT connection (due to
the GE provided hardware and the connection type on the INTACT switch) cannot dumb down to 100M, Phillips are
unwilling to upgrade their Network card to 1 Gb. The radiologists advise that certain 1l are at their end of life so the
cost of upgrading to 1Gb Network cards are not justified.

INTACT was tried to convene meetings with all parties but this hasn't been successful.

The Workaround

There is a workaround suggested by the radiologists (and that INTACT believes is in place)



Some background first

The Il does not require a permanent connection to the Ml network.

It only needs a connection to Mi to download the appropriate images

The Il does not need an active connection to manipulate or enhance the image for the surgeon.
The manipulated image is not uploaded back to PACS and stays on the Il

The workaround consists of the radiologist using an existing Ml network connection ouiside the Neurosuite theatre to
down load the required images.
The Il can then be wheeled into the theatre where the images can be manipulated or enhanced for the surgeon.

Long term suggested solution

As the Il are replaced, the new Il come with 1Gb Network cards so that they can use the M! ports on the
Neurosuite pendants.

To review the current set up and improvise a solution

INTACT will need budget and scope confirmed so as to come up with an acceptable solution.
Note, given the complexities, there is no assurance that a compromise that befits a clinical environment can be found.

Cheers

James Lamech

Project Manager

INTACT

Ph 02 6207 5046

e-mail James.Lamech@act.gov.au

From: Petherbridge, Brett

Sent: Monday, 28 March 2011 3:15 PM

To: Lamech, James;

Cc: Belle, Kyril;

Subject: FW: Neuro/SAPU: 6-month DLP status

James,

Copy of meeting minutes but there is an item here noted by Rhona that outlines issue with image intensifier (5.1).
Can you elaborate on this please as it was news to me.

Regards,

Brett Petherbridge

Capital Works Project Manager

Redevelopment Unit

Government Relations, Planning & Development
Ph: 6174-5256

viob: I

Sent: Sunday, arc :

To: I P < bridge, Brett; JasonSmith, Rhona; Downes, Kylie; Blakely-Kidd,
Richard; Armitage, Susie; Wetselaar, Jennifer
Cc: Cadden, Mitchell; Dredge, David; George, Jacinta; Swain, Rob; Beckingham, Wendy; Pharaoh, Peter; Majeed,

2



Sarah; Maccullagh, Jeanett; _

Subject: RE: Neuro/SAPU: 6-month DLP status
All,

Please find attached Action Statement from meeting: Neuro/SAPU 6-month DLP status. Kevin/ Paul — please confirm
Neurosuite inspection 29/03 and subsequent sign-offs for design change request.

Regards,

————— Original Appointment-----
From:
Sent: Monday, 7 March 2011 3:54 PM

: jbrett.petherbridge@act.gov.au'; JasonSmith, Rhona;

'kylie.downes@act.gov.au'; 'Blakely-Kidd, Richard'; 'susie.armitage@act.gov.au’; Wetselaar,

Jennifer

Cc: Mitchell Cadden; 'Dredge, David'; George, Jacinta; ‘Swain, Rob'; Beckingham, Wendy; 'Pharaoh, Peter'; Majeed,
Sarah; Maccullagh, Jeanett

Subject: Neuro/SAPU: 6-month DLP status

When: Thursday, 24 March 2011 9:00 AM-10:00 AM (GMT+10:00) Canberra, Melbourne, Sydney.,

Where: Conference Room 2, Level 3, Bidg 2, TCH (old Exec. offices near staff cafeteria)

Rescheduted to include representatives from Neurosuite & SAPU.

All,

Draft agenda attached for Neuro/SAPU 6-month DLP status meeting.

Thanks.

Disclaimer: This email may be confidential and/or privileged. If you are not the iniended recipient of this email, you must not disciose or use the information
cantained in it. Please notify the sender and delete this document if you have recelived it in error. We do net quarantee this emai is error or virus free.
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Cerato, Jennifer

From: Petherbridge, Brett

Sent: Tuesday, 29 March 2011 12:49 PM
To: Belle, Kyril; Thorburn, Phillip

Subject: FW: Neuro/SAPU: 6-month DLP status
Kyril,

Please confirm that the Neurosuite project has delivered the scope that was briefed and that this is not part of what
we had to deliver. If surgical Services want to use the theatre for something else, then they need to scope InTACT
and fund same.

I await you reply.

Regards,

Brett Petherbridge
ital Works Project Manager
Redevelopment Unit
Government Relations, Planning & Development
Ph: 6174-5256
Mob:

From: Lamech, James'
Sent: Tuesday, 29 March 2011 12:41 PM

To: Petherbridge, Brett; Maginnity, David
Cc: Belle, Kyril; Moare, Peter

Subject: RE: Neuro/SAPU: 6-month DLP status
Hi Brett
This is a long story.

st the short version...

The INTACT BRS identified all requirements for Neurosuite. This was agreed to and signed off.

InTACT and ||jifhave delivered all agreed requirements

The requirement identified by Rhona is a new requirement based on Surgical Services intention to use the
Neurosuite for overflow surgery from existing theatres.

There is workaround where the Image Intensifiers can be used in the Neurosuite

To resolve the issue will firstly require investigation and cooperation from the radiologists, F
(maintainers of the Image Intensifiers), RisPAC administrators and INTACT technical staff. An acceptable
solution is not guaranteed.

Read on if you want the long version.....

InTACT BRS

The INTACT BRS was extensive and covered all aspects of the Neurosuite.

Despite the fact that network - based services could be made available on the two pendants (as part of IMRIS
standard offering), the identified work practices for ACT Health Neurosurgery did not require any pendant based
service.

INTACT Solution Design



To future proof the Neurosuite and make use of the IMRIS standard offering, the INTACT Solution Design proposed
to make live two network connections on each pendant; a connection to ACTGov and a connection to the Medical
Imaging (MI) network at speeds of 1 Gibabit (IGb).

{These connections had issues initially with GE provided cabling and connectors) All connectlons to have been tested
and accepted (by INTACT and RisPacs Admin).

What then transpired. ..

Post closure of INTACT scope, Surgical Services decided that Neurosuite should be used as an overflow for general
surgery.

Mock trials were done and radiologists brought in an Image Intensifier (Il). They connected the Il to the MI network
and it wouldn't connect.
After some angst with[fland RISPACS admin, | was asked to assist.

The issue

The Il has a 100M Network card whereas InTACT has provided a 1 Gh connection. The InTACT connection (due to
the GE provided hardware and the connection type on the INTACT switch) cannot dumb down to 100M Hare
unwilling to upgrade their Network card to 1 Gb. The radiclogists advise that certain |l are at their end of lite s0 the
cost of upgrading to 1Gb Network cards are not justified.

INTACT was tried to convene meetings with all parties but this hasn't been successful.

The Workaround

There is a workaround suggested by the radiologists (and that INTACT believes is in place)

Some background first

The It does not require a permanent connection to the Ml network.

[t only needs a connection to Ml to download the appropriate images

The 1l does not need an active connection to manipulate or enhance the image for the surgeon.
The manipulated image is not uploaded back to PACS and stays on the |l

The workaround consists of the radiologist using an existing Ml network connection outside the Neurosuite theatre to
down load the required images.
The Il can then be wheeled into the theatre where the images can be manipulated or enhanced for the surgeon.

Long term suggested solution

As the |l are replaced, the new Il come with 1Gb Network cards so that they can use the Ml ports on the
Neurosuite pendants.

To review the current set up and improvise a solution

InTACT will need budget and scope confirmed so as to come up with an acceptable solution.
Note, given the complexities, there is no assurance that a compromise that befits a clinical environment can be found.

Cheers

James Lamech

Project Manager

INTACT

Ph 02 6207 5046

e-mail James.Lamech@act.gov.au

From: Petherbridge, Brett
Sent: Monday, 28 March 2011 3:15 PM
TJo: Lamech, James;
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Cc: Belle, Kyril;
Subject: FW: Neuro/SAPU: 6-month DLP status

James,

Copy of meeting minutes but there is an item here noted by Rhona that outlines issue with image intensifier (5.1).
Can you efaborate on this please as it was news to me.

Regards,

Brett Petherbridge

Capital Works Project Manager

Redevelopment Unit

Government Relations, Planning & Development
Ph: 6174-5256

vion: I

‘m:

Sent: Sunda arc :
To: _Petherbridge, Brett; JasonSmith, Rhona; Downes, Kylie; Blakely-Kidd,

Richard; Armitage, Susie; Wetselaar, Jennifer

Cc: Cadden, Mitchell; Dredge, David; George, Jacinta; Swain, Rob; Beckingham, Wendy; Pharaoh, Peter; Majeed,
Sarah; Maccullagh, Jeanett; Halton, Manfred

Subject: RE: Neuro/SAPU: 6-month DLP status

All,

Please find attached Action Statement from meeting: Neuro/SAPU 6-month DLP status. Kevin/ Paul - please confirm
Neurosuite inspection 29/03 and subsequent sign-offs for design change request.

Regards,

----- Original Appointment-----
From: NN

Sent: Monday, 7 March :
To: brett.petherbridge@act.gov.au’; JasonSmith, Rhona;
‘kylie.downes@act.gov.au'; ‘Blakely-Kidd, Richard'; 'susie.armitage@act.gov.au'; Wetselaar,

Jennifer

Cc: Mitchell Cadden; 'Dredge, David'; George, Jacinta; 'Swain, Rob'; Beckingham, Wendy; 'Pharach, Peter'; Majeed,
Sarah; Maccullagh, Jeanett '

Subject: Neuro/SAPU: 6-month DLP status

When: Thursday, 24 March 2011 9:00 AM-10:00 AM (GMT+10:00) Canberra, Melbourne, Sydney.

Where: Conference Room 2, Level 3, Bldg 2, TCH (old Exec. offices near staff cafeteria)

Rescheduled to include representatives from Neurosuite & SAPU.



All,

Draft agenda attached for Neuro/SAPU 6-month DLP status meeting.

Thanks.

Disclaimer: This email may be confidential andror priviteged. If you are not the intended recipient of this email, you must not disciose or use the information
contained in it. Piease notify the sender and delete this document if you have received it in error. We do not guarantee this ermait is error or virus free.



| Cerato, Jennifer

From: Thorburn, Phillip

Sent: Tuesday, 29 March 2011 1:00 PM

To: Lamech, James: Petherbridge, Brett;
Cc: Belle, Kyril;

Subiject: RE: Neuro/SAPU: 68-month DLP status
Importance: High

I suggest that before any further work in carried out on this matter that appropriate and good governance be
adopted by asking Kyril Belle, Biomedical Engineering Service, to lead and manage any changes as she has the
expertise and knowledge to ensure that the required outcomes are achieved with the least risk to patients and staff
safety.

Phillip Thorburn
Senior Biomedical Engineer | Redevelopment Unit
PhoneExt: 45255 | Mobile:

“rom: Lamech, James

—ent: Tuesday, 29 March 2011 12:41 PM

To: Petherbridge, Brett;

Cc: Belle, Kyril; Thorburn, Phillip; Moore, Peter
Subject: RE: Neuro/SAPU: 6-month DLP status

Hi Brett
This is a long story.

First the short version...

The InNTACT BRS identified all requirements for Neurosuite. This was agreed to and signed off.
INTACT and I ave delivered all agreed requirements
The requirement identified by Rhona is a new requirement based on Surgical Services intention to use the
Neurosuite for overflow surgery from existing theatres.
* There is workaround where the Image Intensifiers can be used in the Neurosuite
To resolve the issue will firstly require investigation and cooperation from the radiologists, |l

(maintainers of the Image Intensifiers), RisPAC administrators and INTACT technical staff. An acceptable
solution is not guaranteed.

Read on if you want the long version.....

INTACT BRS
The INTACT BRS was extensive and covered all aspects of the Neurosuite,
Despite the fact that network - based services could be made available on the two pendants (as part of IMRIS

standard offering), the identified work practices for ACT Health Neurosurgery did not require any pendant based
service,

INTACT Solution Design

To future proof the Neurosuite and make use of the iIMRIS standard offering, the INTACT Solution Design proposed
to make live two network connections on each pendant; a connection to ACTGov and a connection to the Medical
Imaging (Ml) network at speeds of 1 Gibabit (IGb).

(These connections had issues initially with rovided cabling and connectors) All connecticns to have been tested
and accepted (by InTACT and RisPacs Admin).

What then transpired...




Post closure of INTACT scope, Surgical Services decided that Neurosuite should be used as an overflow for general
surgery.

Mock trials were done and radiologists brought in an Image Intensifier (I1). They connected the Il to the Ml network
and it wouldn't connect.

After some angst with-and RISPACS admin, | was asked to assist.

The issue

The 1l has a 100M Network card whereas InNTACT has provided a 1 Gb connection. The INTACT connection (due to
the GE provided hardware and the connection type on the INTACT switch) cannot dumb down to 100M, Phillips are
unwilling to upgrade their Network card to 1 Gb. The radiologists advise that certain Il are at their end of life so the
cost of upgrading to 1Gb Network cards are not justified.

InTACT was tried to convene meetings with all parties but this hasn't been successful.

The Workaround

There is a workaround suggested by the radiologists (and that INTACT believes is in place)

Some background first

The |l does not require a permanent connection to the MI network.

It only needs a connection to Ml to download the appropriate images

The il does not need an active connection to manipulate or enhance the image for the surgeon.
The manipulated image is not uploaded back to PACS and stays on the Il

The workaround consists of the radiologist using an existing Ml network connection outside the Neurosuite theatre to
down load the required images.
The Hl can then be wheeled into the theatre where the images can be manipulated or enhanced for the surgeon.

Long term suggested solution

As the |l are replaced, the new Il come with 1Gb Network cards $o that they can use the Ml ports on the
Neurosuite pendants.

To review the current set up and improvise a solution

INTACT will need budget and scope confirmed so as to come up with an acceptable solution.
Note, given the complexities, there is no assurance that a compromise that befits a clinical environment can be found.

Cheers

James Lamech

Project Manager

INTACT

Ph 02 6207 5046

e-mail James.Lamech@act.gov.au

From: Petherbridge, Brett

Sent: Monday, 28 March 2011 3:15 PM

To: Lamech, James; Maginnity, David

Cc: Belle, Kyril; Thorburn, Phillip;

Subject: FW: Neuro/SAPU: 6-month DLP status

James,

Copy of meeting minutes but there is an item here noted by Rhona that outlines issue with image intensifier (5.1).
Can you elaborate on this please as it was news to me.



Rega rds,

Brett Petherbridge

Capital Works Project Manager

Redevelopment Unit

Government Relations, Planning & Development
Ph: 6174-5256

viob: [

From:

- |
Sent: Sunday, 27 March 2011 6:04 PM
To:_ Petherbridge, Brett; JasonSmith, Rhona; Downes, Kylie; Blakely-Kidd,

Richard; Armitage, Susie; Wetselaar, Jennifer
Cc: Cadden, Mitchell; Dredgei David'i Georiuei Jacinta; Swain, Rob; Beckingham, Wendy; Pharaoh, Peter; Majeed,

Sarah; Maccullagh, Jeanett;
Subject: RE: Neuro/SAPU: 6-month DLP status

I\H

’

Piease find attached Action Statement from meeting: Neuro/SAPU 6-month DEP status. Kevin/ Paul — please confirm
Neurosuite inspection 29/03 and subsequent sign-offs for design change request.

Regards,

----- Original A intment-—--
From:

Sent: Monday, 7 March 2011 3:54 PM
o rett.petherbridge@act.gov.au’; JasonSmith, Rhona;
“kylie.downes@act.gov.au'; 'Blakely-Kidd, Richard'; 'susie.armitage@act.gov.au'; Wetselaar,

Jennifer
Cc: Mitchell Cadden; 'Dredge, David'; George, Jacinta; 'Swain, Rob'; Beckingham, Wendy; 'Pharaoh, Peter'; Majeed
Sarah; Maccullagh, Jeanett

Subject: Neuro/SAPU: 6-month DLP status

When: Thursday, 24 March 2011 9:00 AM-10:00 AM {GMT+10:00) Canberra, Melbourne, Sydney.

Where: Conference Room 2, Level 3, Bldg 2, TCH (old Exec. offices near staff cafeteria)

&

Rescheduled to include representatives from Neurosuite & SAPU.

All,
Draft agenda attached for Neuro/SAPU 6-month DLP status meeting.

Thanks,

3
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Disciaimer: This email may be confidential and/or privileged. if yvou are not the intended recipieni of this emaif, you must not disciose or use the information
contained in it. Piease notify the sender and delete this document if you have received it in ervor. We do not guarantee this emaii is ervor or virus free.
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McClymont, Geoff

From: Geoghegan, Sean

Sent: Monday, 28 March 2011 4:54 PM

To: Jackson, Kate; Reid, Barbara

Cc: Hamilton, Stephen; Baker, Jennie; Belle, Kyril; Swain, Rob; Amponin, Gretchen; Buirski,
Graham

Subject: RE: MRI Safety Training

Dear Kate and Barbara,

Please be advised that MRI safety training is essential for any staff who wish to access the MRI suites, both in
Medical Imaging and in the iMRI Neurosuite. This requirements falls under OH&S. Since we have lost our MRI
Medical Physicist to RNSH recently, would you like me, in collaboration with Stephen Hamilton, to consult with the
staff involved to explain the requirements? '

Cheers,

Sean

Qbean Gieoghegan

Chief Medical Physicist ACT Health Australia
Medical Physics The Canberra Hospital

P: +61 2 6244 2256 F: +61 2 6244 3819 M:

Business & Infrastructure
Committed to timely, responsive and client-focused services
Care Excellence Collaboration Integrity

From: Hamilton, Stephen

Sent: Monday, 28 March 2011 3:37 PM
To: Geoghegan, Sean

Subject: FW: MRI Safety Training

Hi Sean,

In my efforts to bring MRI Safety training to the attention of the relevant areas involved | received this response fro the
acting director of ICU.

On my Q drive | have access to “MRI Safety policy” and “Magnetic Resonance Imaging Safety: Staff Training” as |
velieve these are still in draft form I'm unclear how binding they are.

| am also unsure of what the response to this email should be. It seems a shame to have such a negative response to
increasing MR safety levels.

Cheers,

Stephen Hamilton

From: Grove, Kelvin

Sent: Friday, 25 March 2011 5:58 PM

To: Hamilton, Stephen; Madsen, Kirsten; Smith, Natalie; O'Neill, Kerry; Ho, Steven; Just, Anita; Avard, Bronwyn
Cc: Jackson, Kate

Subject: RE: MRI Safety Training

It surprises me greatly that a new "mandatory training course" can be developed and implemented without any
consultation with key stakeholders. To add insult to injury, said course is "offered" only once a month along with this
there is the veiled threat that patients will be denied their imaging unless their accompanying staff have done the
course. I think this is inappropriate and will have significant impacts on patient care and servicer delivery. If this is
truly mandatory I would like to know a) what ACT Health approval and consultation process has been undertaken and

1



b) what arrangements Imaging has made to provide medical/ nursing cover to the ICU (or employ locums) while our
34 medical officers and 120 nurses attend this training? ‘

Regards
Kelvin Grove
Dr Kelvin Grove

Acting Director
Intensive Care Unit

Canberra Hospital
Phone: 02 62443520
Fax: 02 62553507

From: Hamilton, Stephen

Sent: Friday 25 March 2011 13:40

To: Grove, Kelvin; Madsen, Kirsten; Smith, Natalie; O'Neill, Kerry; Ho, Steven; Just, Anita; Avard, Bronwyn
Subject: MRI Safety Training

Hi,

As some staff members are slowly becoming aware there is a Magnetic Resonance Imaging (MRI) safety course that
is run at TCH for any staff member that may work in the MRI environment. This includes both the intra-operative MRI
(iMRI) in theatre 14 and the Diagnostic suites in Medical Imaging. This course is MANDATORY for ANY staff member
that needs to enter the restricted access areas related to MRI or iMRI which includes control rooms and patient prep
areas immediately before entering the MRI scan room. Staff members that this affects include Doctors, nurses and
wardspersons (and others: allied health etc as required.) from your areas.

The course is available through capabiliti and is run once a month at this stage. | would like to encourage as many
participants fo attend the course as possible.

We will begin enforcing access restriction at some stage in the future where untrained staff members will not be
allowed to enter the restricted access areas. As we do not want patients to be turned away because escorting staff
members cannot'enter the MRI environment we need good coverage across all shift lines with MRI safety trained staff
members.

Please feel free to email me with any queries.
Regards,
stephen Hamilton

Acting iMRI Section Manager
Medical Imaging
The Canberra Hospital
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McClymont, Geoff

From: Jackson, Kate

Sent: Monday, 28 March 2011 5:13 PM

To: Geoghegan, Sean; Reid, Barbara

Cc: Hamilton, Stephen; Baker, Jennie; Belle, Kyril; Swain, Rob; Amponin, Gretchen; Buirski,
Graham

Subject: RE: MRI Safety Training

Dear Sean

Thank you - that would be great if you and Stephen could consult with staff to advise them of the requirements for
MRI safety training. Please do not hesitate to contact me if there are any issues for you in progressing this.
Sincerely

kate

Kate Jackson

A/g Executive Director
critical Care & Diagnostics
Canberra Hospital

Phone: 02 6174 5802
Mobile:
E-mail: katel.jackson@act.gov.au

Care a Excellence a Collaboration a Integrity

From: Geoghegan, Sean
Sent: Monday, 28 March 2011 4:54 PM
To: Jackson, Kate; Reid, Barbara

Cc: Hamilton, Stephen; Baker, Jennie; Belle, Kyril; Swain, Rob; Amponin, Gretchen; Buirski, Graham
Subject: RE: MRI Safety Training

Dear Kate and Barbara,

vlease be advised that MRI safety training is essential for any staff who wish to access the MRI suites, both in
Medical Imaging and in the iMRI Neurosuite. This requirements falls under OH&S. Since we have lost our MRI

Medical Physicist to RNSH recently, would you like me, in collaboration with Stephen Hamilton, to consult with the
staff involved to explain the requirements?

Cheers,

Sean

QO ean QQac:qlwng
chief Medical Physicist ACT Health Australia
Medical Physics The Canberra Hospital

P: +61 2 6244 2256 F: +61 2 6244 3819 M:

Business & Infrastructure
Committed to timely, responsive and client-focused services
Care Excellence Collaboration Integrity

From: Hamilton, Stephen

Sent: Monday, 28 March 2011 3:37 PM
To: Geoghegan, Sean

Subject: FW: MRI Safety Training
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Hi Sean,

In my efforts to bring MRI Safety training to the attention of the relevant areas involved | received this response fro the
acting director of ICU. '

On my Q drive | have access to “MRI Safety policy” and “Magnetic Resonance Imaging Safety: Staff Training” as |
believe these are still in draft form I'm unclear how binding they are.

I am also unsure of what the response to this email should be. It seems a shame to have such a negative response to
increasing MRI safety levels.

Cheers,

Stephen Hamilton

From: Grove, Kelvin

Sent: Friday, 25 March 2011 5:58 PM

To: Hamilton, Stephen; Madsen, Kirsten; Smith, Natalie; O'Neill, Kerry; Ho, Steven; Just, Anita; Avard, Bronwyn
Cc: Jackson, Kate

Subject: RE: MRI Safety Training

It surprises me greatly that a new "mandatory training course" can be developed and implemented without any
consultation with key stakeholders. To add insult to injury, said course is "offered" only once a month along with this
there is the veiled threat that patients will be denied their imaging unless their accompanying staff have done the
course. I think this is inappropriate and will have significant impacts on patient care and servicer delivery. If this is
truly mandatory I would like to know a) what ACT Health approval and consultation process has been undertaken and
b) what arrangements Imaging has made to provide medical/ nursing cover to the ICU (or employ locums) while our
34 medical officers and 120 nurses attend this training?

Regards
Kelvin Grove
Dr Kelvin Grove

Acting Director
Intensive Care Unit

Canberra Hospital
Phone: 02 62443520
Tax: 02 62553507

From: Hamilton, Stephen

Sent: Friday 25 March 2011 13:40

To: Grove, Kelvin; Madsen, Kirsten; Smith, Natalie; O'Neill, Kerry; Ho, Steven; Just, Anita; Avard, Bronwyn
Subject: MRI Safety Training

Hi,

As some staff members are slowly becoming aware there is a Magnetic Resonance Imaging (MRI) safety course that
is run at TCH for any staff member that may work in the MRI environment. This includes both the intra-operative MRI
(iMRI) in theatre 14 and the Diagnostic suites in Medical Imaging. This course is MANDATORY for ANY staff member
that needs to enter the restricted access areas related to MRI or iMRI which includes control rooms and patient prep
areas immediately before entering the MRI scan room. Staff members that this affects include Doctors, nurses and
wardspersons (and others: allied health etc as required.) from your areas.

The course is available through capabiliti and is run once a month at this stage. | would like to encourage as many
participants to attend the course as possible.

We will begin enforcing access restriction at some stage in the future where untrained staff members will not be
allowed to enter the restricted access areas. As we do not want patients to be turned away because escorting staff
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members cannot enter the MRI environment we need good coverage across all shift lines with MRI safety trained staff
members.

Please feel free to email me with any queries.
Regards,
Stephen Hamilton -

Acting iMRI Section Manager
Medical Imaging
The Canberra Hospital



McClymont, Geoff
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From: Lamech, James
Sent: Tuesday, 29 March 2011 12:41 PM
To: Petherbridge, Brett;
Cc: Belle, Kyril; Thorburn, Phillip; Moore, Peter
Subject: RE: Neuro/SAPU: 6-month DLP status
Hi Brett

This is a long story.
First the short version. ..

The INTACT BRS identified ali requirements for Neurosuite. This was agreed to and signed off.
InTACT and I 2ve delivered all agreed requirements '

o The requirement identified by Rhona is a new requirement based on Surgical Services intention to use the
‘Neurosuite for overflow surgery from existing theatres.

» There is workaround where the image Intensifiers can be used in the Neurosuite

» Toresolve the issue will firstly require investigation and cooperation from the radiologists,
(maintainers of the Image Intensifiers), RisPAC administrators and InTACT technical staff. An acceptable
solution is not guaranteed.

Read on if you want the long version.....

INTACT BRS

The INTACT BRS was extensive and covered all aspects of the Neurosuite.

Despite the fact that network - based services could be made available on the two pendants (as part of iIMRIS
standard offering), the identified work practices for ACT Health Neurosurgery did not require any pendant based
service.

INTACT Solution Design

To future proof the Neurosuite and make use of the iIMRIS standard offering, the INTACT Solution Design proposed
to make live two network connections on each pendant; a connection to ACTGov and a connection to the Medical
Imaging (Ml) network at speeds of 1 Gibabit (IGb).

(These connections had issues initially with GE provided cabling and connectors) All connections o have been tested

and accepted (by INTACT and RisPacs Admin).

What then transpired...

Post closure of InTACT scope, Surgical Services decided that Neurosuite should be used as an overflow for general
surgery.

Mock trials were done and radiologists brought in an Image Intensifier (Ii). They connected the Il to the Mi network
and it wouldn't connect.

After some angst with [JJffend RISPACS admin, | was asked to assist.

The issue

The ll has a 100M Network card whereas inTACT has provided a 1 Gb connection. The INTACT connection (due to
the GE provided hardware and the connection type on the INTACT switch) cannot dumb down to 100M, *are
unwilling to upgrade their Network card to 1 Gb. The radiologists advise that certain I are at their end of life so the
cost of upgrading to 1Gb Network cards are not justified.

INTACT was tried to convene meetings with all parties but this hasn't been successful.

The Workaround

There is a workaround suggested by the radiologists (and that INTACT believes is in place)



Some background first

The It does not require a permanent connection to the Mi network.

it only needs a connection to Ml to download the appropriate images

The Il does not need an active connection to manipulate or enhance the image for the surgeon.
The manipulated image is not uploaded back to PACS and stays on the I

The workaround consists of the radiologist using an existing Ml network connection outside the Neurosuite theatre to
down load the required images.
The Il can then be wheeled into the theatre where the images can be manipulated or enhanced for the surgeon.

tong term suggested solution

As the Il are replaced, the new il come with 1Gb Network cards so that they can use the Ml ports on the
Neurosuite pendants.

To review the current set up and improvise a solution

InTACT will need budget and scope confirmed so as to come up with an acceptable solution.

Note, given the complexities, there is no assurance that a compromise that befits a clinical environment can be found.

Cheers

Jjames Lamech

Project Manager

InTACT

Ph 02 6207 5046

e-mail James.Lamech@act.gov.au

From: Petherbridge, Brett

Sent: Monday, 28 March 2011 3:15 PM

To: Lamech, James; Maginnity, David

Cc: Belle, Kyril; Thorburn, Phillip;

Subject: FW: Neuro/SAPU: 6-month DLP status

James,

Copy of meeting minutes but there is an item here noted by Rhona that outlines issue with image intensifier (5.1).
2an you elaborate on this please as it was news to me.

Regards,

Brett Petherbridge

Capital Works Project Manager

Redevelopment Unit

Government Relations, Planning & Development
Ph: 6174-5256

Mob: 0418 683 559

From:

Sent: Sunday, 27 March 2011 6:04 PM

To: Petherbridge, Brett; JasonSmith, Rhona; Downes, Kylie; Blakely-Kidd,
Richard; Armitage, Susie; Wetselaar, Jennifer

Cc: Cadden, Mitchell; Dredge, David; George, Jacinta; Swain, Rob; Beckingham, Wendy; Pharach, Peter; Majeed,

2
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Sarah; Maccullagh, Jeanett;
Subject: RE: Neuro/SAPU: 6-month DLP status

All,

Please find attached Action Statement from meeting: Neuro/SAPU 6-month DLP status. Kevin/ Paul — please confirm
Neurosuite inspection 29/03 and subsequent sign-offs for design change request.

Regards,

--—--Original Appointment-----

From:

Sent: Monday, 7 March 2011 3:54 PM

io: brett.petherbridge@act.gov.au'; JasonSmith, Rhona;
'kylie.downes@act.gov.au’; 'Blakely-Kidd, Richard’; 'susie.armitage@act.gov.au'; Wetselaar,

Jennifer

Cc: Mitchell Cadden; 'Dredge, David'; George, Jacinta; 'Swain, Rob'; Beckingham, Wendy; 'Pharaoh, Peter'; Majeed,
Sarah; Maccullagh, Jeanett

Subject: Neuro/SAPU: 6-month DLP status

When: Thursday, 24 March 2011 9:00 AM-10:00 AM (GMT-+10:00) Canberra, Melbourne, Sydney.

Where: Conference Room 2, Level 3, Bldg 2, TCH (old Exec. offices near staff cafeteria)

Rescheduled to include representatives from Neurosuite & SAPU.

All,

Draft agenda attached for Neuro/SAPU 6-month DLP status meeting.

Thanks.

Disclaimer: This email may be confidential and/or privileged. If you are nof the intended recipient of this email, you must not disclose or use the information
contained in it. Please nolify the sender and delete this document if you have recelved it in error. We do nof guarantee this email is error or virus free.



McClymont, Geoff
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From: Petherbridge, Brett

Sent: Tuesday, 29 March 2011 12:49 PM
To: Belle, Kyril; Thorburn, Phillip

Subject: FW: Neuro/SAPU: 6-month DLP status
Kyril,

Please confirm that the Neurosuite project has delivered the scope that was briefed and that this is not part of what

we had to deliver. If surgical Services want to use the theatre for something else, then they need to scope InTACT
and fund same.

| await you reply.

Regards,

Brett Petherbridge
apital Works Project Manager
Redevelopment Unit
Government Relations, Planning & Development
Ph: 6174-5256
Mob: 0418 683 559

From: Lamech, James

Sent: Tuesday, 29 March 2011 12:41 PM
To: Petherbridge, Brett;
Cc: Belle, Kyril; Thorburn, Phillip;
Subject: RE: Neuro/SAPU: 6-month DLP status

Moore, Peter

Hi Brett
This is a long story.
rirst the short version...

The InTACT BRS identified all requirements for Neurosuite. This was agreed to and signed off.
InTACT and [ have delivered all agreed requirements

» The requirement identified by Rhona is a new requirement based on Surgical Services intention to use the
Neurosuite for overflow surgery from existing theatres.

e There is workaround where the image Intensifiers can be used in the Neurosuite

e To resolve the issue will firstly require investigation and cooperation from the radiologists, -
(maintainers of the Image Intensifiers), RisPAC administrators and INTACT technical staff. An acceptable
solution is not guaranteed.

Read on if you want the long version.....

InTACT BRS

The InTACT BRS was extensive and covered all aspects of the Neurosuite.

Despite the fact that network - based services could be made available on the two pendants (as part of IMRIS
standard offering), the identified work practices for ACT Health Neurosurgery did not require any pendant based
service.

INTACT Solution Design



To future proof the Neurosuite and make use of the iIMRIS standard offering, the INTACT Solution Design proposed
to make live two network connections on each pendant; a connection to ACTGov and a connection to the Medical
Imaging (MI) network at speeds of 1 Gibabit (IGb).

(These connections had issues initially with GE provided cabling and connectors) All connections to have been tested
and accepted (by InTACT and RisPacs Admin).

What then transpired...

Post closure of INTACT scope, Surgical Services decided that Neurosuite should be used as an overflow for general
surgery.

Mock trials were done and radiologists brought in an Image intensifier (Il). They connected the Il to the Mi network
and it wouldn't connect.

After some angst with [Jfjanc RISPACS admin, | was asked to assist.

The issue

The il has a 100M Network card whereas INTACT has provided a 1 Gb connection. The InNTACT connection (due to
the [lprovided hardware and the connection type on the INTACT switch) cannot dumb down to 100M, are
unwilling to upgrade their Network card to 1 Gh. The radiologisis advise that ceriain i are at their end of life so the
cost of upgrading to 1Gb Network cards are not justified.

"TACT was tried to convene meetings with all-parties but this hasn't been successful.

The Workaround

There is a workaround suggested by the radiologists (and that INRTACT believes is in place)

Some background first

The Hl does not require a permanent connection to the Mi network.

it only needs a connection to Mi to download the appropriate images

The lf does not need an active connection to manipulate or enhance the image for the surgeon.
The manipulated image is not uploaded back to PACS and stays on the |l

The workaround consists of the radiologist using an existing Ml network connection outside the Neurosuite theatre to
down [oad the required images.
The I can then be wheeled into the theatre where the images can be manipulated or enhanced for the surgeon.

Long term suggested solution

As the Il are replaced, the new Il come with 1Gb Network cards so that they can use the Mi ports on the
‘'surosuite pendants.

To review the current set up and improvise a solution

INTACT will need budget and scope confirmed s0 as to come up with an acceptable solution.
Note, given the complexities, there is no assurance that a compromise that befits a clinical environment can be found.

Cheers

James Lamech

Project Manager

INTACT

Ph 02 6207 5046

e-mail James.Lamech@act.gov.au

From: Petherbridge, Brett
Sent: Monday, 28 March 2011 3:15 PM

To: Lamech, James; ||| G



Cc: Belle, Kyril; Thorburn, Phillip;
Subject: FW: Neuro/SAPU: 6-month DLP status

James,

Copy of meeting minutes but there is an item here noted by Rhona that outlines issue with image intensifier (5.1}.
Can you elaborate on this please as it was news to me.

Regards,

Brett Petherbridge

Capital Works Project Manager

Redevelopment Unit

Government Relations, Planning & Development
Ph: 6174-5256

Mob: 0418 683 559

- rom:

Sent: Sunday, 27 March 2011 6:04 PM
To: _Petherbridge, Brett; JasonSmith, Rhona; Downes, Kylie; Blakely-Kidd,

Richard; Armitage, Susie; Wetselaar, Jennifer
Cc: Cadden, Mitchell; Dredge, David; George, Jacinta; Swain, Rob; Beckingham, Wendy; Pharach, Peter; Majeed,
Sarah; Maccullagh, Jeanett;
Subject: RE: Neuro/SAPU: 6-month DLP status

All,

Please find attached Action Statement from meeting: Neuro/SAPU 6-month DLP status. Kevin/ Paul — please confirm
Neurosuite inspection 29/03 and subsequent sign-offs for design change request.

Regards,

From:
Sent: Monday, 7 March 2011 3:54 PM
To: 'brett.petherbridge@act.gov.au’; JasonSmith, Rhona;
'kylie.downes@act.gov.au’; 'Halton, Manfred’; 'Blakely-Kidd, Richard’; 'susie.armitage@act.gov.au'; Wetselaar,
Jennifer

Cc: Mitchell Cadden; 'Dredge, David'; George, Jacinta; 'Swain, Rob'; Beckingham, Wendy; 'Pharaoh, Peter'; Majeed,
Sarah; Maccullagh, Jeanett

Subject: Neuro/SAPU: 6-month DLP status

When: Thursday, 24 March 2011 9:00 AM-10:00 AM (GMT+10:00) Canberra, Melbourne, Sydney.

Where: Conference Room 2, Level 3, Bldg 2, TCH (old Exec. offices near staff cafeteria)

Rescheduled to include representatives from Neurosuite & SAPU.



All,

Draft agenda attached for Neuro/SAPU 6-month DLP status meeting.

Thanks.

Disctaimer: This email may be confidential and/or priviieged. If you are not the intended recipient of this email, you must not disclose or use the information
contained in it. Please notify the sendesr and delefe this document if you have received it in error. We do not guarantee this email is error or virus free.
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McClymont, Geoff

From: Geoghegan, Sean

Sent: Monday, 26 March 2012 4:43 PM
To: McClymont, Geoff

Subject: iIMRI FOI - FW: MRI Safety Training

From: Geoghegan, Sean

Sent: Tuesday, 29 March 2011 1:14 PM
To: Jackson, Kate; Hamilton, Stephen
Subject: RE: MRI Safety Training

Hi Kate,

Thanks for your support. The training is mandated as per the policy which was developed in consultation with key
stakeholders over more than a year. One issue still cutstanding is the approval of the policy by the PAG which still
requires Dr Mochammed Al-Hindawi’s endorsement who has been reluctant to endorse the document for various
reasons leading to this gap. 'm happy to chat more frankly if required.

‘heers,

Sean

Cbean (Geoghagan

Chief Medical Physicist ACT Health Australia
Medical Physics The canberra Hospital GARRAN ACT 2605

P: +61 2 6244 2256 F: +61 2 6244 3819 wM:

Business & Infrastructure
Committed to timely, responsive and client-focused services
Care Excellence Collaboration Integrity

From: Jackson, Kate

Sent: Monday, 28 March 2011 5:53 PM
To: Geoghegan, Sean; Hamilton, Stephen
Subject: FW: MRI Safety Training

Hi Sean and Stephen

will follow up with Kelvin on his return to work in regard to the email he sent to you Stephen. If you could send me
copies of the “MRI Safety policy” and “Magnetic Resonance Imaging Safety: Staff Training that would be
great.

Also are you able to advise - is the training mandatory?
Thanks for your help on this {and sorry)
Cheers

kate

Kate Jackson

A/g Executive Director
Critical Care & Diagnostics
Canberra Hospital

Phone: 026174 5802
Mobile:
E-mail: katel.jackson@act.gov.au
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Care a txcelience a Collaboration a Integrity

From: Jackson, Kate

Sent: Monday, 28 March 2011 5:13 PM

To: Geoghegan, Sean; Reid, Barbara

Cc: Hamilton, Stephen; Baker, Jennie; Belle, Kyril; Swain, Rob; Amponin, Gretchen; Buirski, Graham
Subject: RE: MRI Safety Training

Dear Sean

Thank you -that would be great if you and Stephen could consult with staff to advise them of the requirements for
MRI safety training. Please do not hesitate to contact me if there are any issues for you in progressing this.
Sincerely

kate

Kate Jackson

A/g Executive Director
Critical Care & Diagnostics
<anberra Hospital

Phone: 026174 5802
Mobile:
E-mail: katel.iackson@act.gov.au

Care a uesiance & Collaboration a integrity

From: Geoghegan, Sean

Sent: Monday, 28 March 2011 4:54 PM

To: Jackson, Kate; Reid, Barbara

Cc: Hamilton, Stephen; Baker, Jennie; Belle, Kyril; Swain, Rob; Amponin, Gretchen; Buirski, Graham
Subject: RE: MRI Safety Training

Dear Kate and Barbara,

‘ease be advised that MRI safety training is essential for any staff who wish to access the MR suites, both in
Medical Imaging and in the iMRI Neurosuite. This requirements falls under OH&S. Since we have lost our MR}
Medical Physicist to RNSH recently, would you like me, in collaboration with Stephen Hamilton, to consult with the
staff involved to explain the requirements?

Cheers,

Sean

Qbaan Geoghogan

chief Medical Physicist ACT Health Australia
Medical Physics The Canberra Hospital

Pi +61 2 6244 2256  F: +61 2 6244 3819 mM:

Business & Infrastructure
Committed fo timely, responsive and client-focused services
Care Brcellence Collaboration Integxity

From: Hamilton, Stephen

Sent: Monday, 28 March 2011 3:37 PM
To: Geoghegan, Sean

Subject: FW: MRI Safety Training



Hi Sean,

in my efforts to bring MRI Safely training to the attention of the relevant areas involved | received this response fro the
acting director of ICU.,

On my Q drive | have access to "MRI Safety policy” and “Magnetic Resonance Imaging Safety: Staff Training” as |
believe these are still in draft form I'm unclear how binding they are.

I am also unsure of what the response to this email should be. It seems a shame to have such a negative response to
increasing MRI safety levels.

Cheers,

Stephen Hamilton

From: Grove, Kelvin

Sent: Friday, 25 March 2011 5:58 PM

To: Hamilton, Stephen; Madsen, Kirsten; Smith, Natalie; O'Neill, Kerry; Ho, Steven; Just, Anita; Avard, Bronwyn
Cc: Jackson, Kate

Subject: RE: MRI Safety Training

T surprises me greatly that a new "mandatory training course” can be developed and implemented without any
consultation with key stakeholders. To add insult to injury, said course is "offered” only once a month along with this
there is the veiled threat that patients will be denied their imaging unless their accompanying staff have done the
course, I think this is inappropriate and will have significant impacts on patient care and servicer delivery. If this is
truly mandatory I would like to know a) what ACT Health approval and consultation process has been undertaken and
b) what arrangements Imaging has made to provide medical/ nursing cover to the ICU (or employ locums) while our
34 medical officers and 120 nurses attend this training?

Regards
Kelvin Grove
Dr Kelvin Grove

Acting Director
Intensive Care Unit

Canberra Hospital
Phone: 02 62443520
Fox: 02 62553507

r';-om: Hamilton, Stephen

Sent: Friday 25 March 2011 13:40

To: Grove, Kelvin; Madsen, Kirsten; Smith, Natalie; O'Neill, Kerry; Ho, Steven; Just, Anita; Avard, Bronwyn
Subject: MRI Safety Training

Hi,
As some staff members are slowly becoming aware there is a Magnetic Resonance Imaging (MRI) safety course that
is run at TCH for any staff member that may work in the MRI environment. This includes both the intra-operative MRI
(iMRI} in theatre 14 and the Diagnostic suites in Medical Imaging. This course is MANDATORY for ANY staff member
that needs to enter the restricted access areas related to MRI or iMRI which includes control rooms and patient prep

areas immediately before entering the MRI scan room. Staff members that this affects include Doctors, nurses and
wardspersons (and others: allied health etc as required.} from your areas.

The course is available through capabiliti and is run once a menth at this stage. | would like to encourage as many
participants to attend the course as possible.

We will begin enforcing access restriction at some stage in the future where untrained staff members will not be
allowed to enter the restricted access areas. As we do not want patients to be turned away because escorting staff
members cannot enter the MRI environment we need good coverage across all shift lines with MRI safety trained staff
members,

Gl



Flease feel free to email me with any queries.

Regards,
Stephen Hamilton

Acting IMRI Section Manager
Medical Imaging
The Canberra Hospital

301



McClymont, Geoff

R —
From: Belle, Kyril
Sent: Monday, 4 April 2011 5:31 PM
To: Petherbridge, Brett; Thorburn, Phillip
Subject: RE: Neuro/SAPU: 6-month DLP status
Hi Brett,

To answer your question Yes the scope of the project was met at the end of commissioning and start of first case.
This issue is not a project issue and will be sorted separately.

Regards

Kyril

From: Petherbridge, Brett

Sent: Tuesday, 29 March 2011 12:49 PM

To: Belle, Kyril; Thorburn, Phillip

subject: FW: Neuro/SAPU: 6-month DLP status

Kyril,

Please confirm that the Neurosuite project has delivered the scope that was briefed and that this is not part of what
we had to deliver. If surgical Services want to use the theatre for something else, then they need to scope INTACT
and fund same.

| await you reply.

Regards,

Brett Petherhridge

Capital Works Project Manager

Redevelopment Unit

Government Relations, Planning & Development
‘h: 6174-5256

Mob-

From: Lamech, James

Sent: Tuesday, 29 March 2011 12:41 PM

To: Petherbridge, Brett; Maginnity, David

Cc: Belle, Kyril; Thorburn, Phillip; || ' co<; Peter
Subject: RE: Neuro/SAPU: 6-month DLP status

Hi Breit
This is a long story.
First the short version. ..

¢ The INTACT BRS identified all requirements for Neurosuite. This was agreed to and signed off.
» InTACT and have delivered all agreed requirements

ool



+ The requirement identified by Rhona is a new requirement based on Surgical Services intention to use the
Neurosuite for overflow surgery from existing theatres.
There is workaround where the Image Intensifiers can be used in the Neurosuite
To resolve the issue will firstly require investigation and cooperation from the radiologists,F
(maintainers of the image Intensifiers), RisPAC administrators and inTACT technical staff. An acceptable
solution is not guaranteed.

Read on if you want the long version.....

INTACT BRS

The INTACT BRS was extensive and covered all aspects of the Neurosuite.

Despite the fact that network - based services could be made available on the two pendants (as part of iIMRIS
standard offering), the identified work practices for ACT Health Neurosurgery did not require any pendant based
service.

INTACT Solution Design

To future proof the Neurosuite and make use of the IMRIS standard offering, the InTACT Solution Design proposed
to make live two network connections on each pendant; a connection toc ACTGov and a connection to the Medical
Imaging (Mi) network at speeds of 1 Gibabit (IGb).

(These connections had issues initially with rovided cabling and connectors) All connections to have been tested
nd accepted (by INTACT and RisPacs Admin).

What then transpired...

Past clesure of INTACT scope, Surgical Services decided that Neurosuite should be used as an overflow for general
surgery.

Mock trials were done and radiologists brought in an Image Intensifier {i). They connected the Ii to the Mi network
and it wouldn't connect.

After some angst with -and RISPACS admin, | was asked to assist.

The issue

The Il has a 100M Network card whereas InTACT has provided a 1 Gb connection. The INTACT connection (due to
the GE provided hardware and the connection type on the INTACT switch) cannot dumb down to 100M, #are
unwilling to upgrade their Network card to 1 Gb. The radiologists advise that certain 1l are at their end of life so the
cost of upgrading to 1Gb Network cards are not justified.

INTACT was tried to convene meetings with all parties but this hasn't been successful.

- “he Workaround

There is a workaround suggested by the radiologists (and that INnTACT believes is in place)

Some background first

The 1l does not require a permanent connection to the MI network.

It only needs a connection to M! o download the appropriate images

The Il does not need an active connection to manipulate or enhance the image for the surgeon.
The manipulated image is not uploaded back to PACS and stays on the |l

The workaround consists of the radiologist using an existing Ml network connection outside the Neurosuite theatre to
down load the required images.
The Il can then be wheeled into the theatre where the images can be manipulated or enhanced for the surgeon.

Long term suggested solution

As the [l are replaced, the new Il come with 1Gb Network cards so that they can use the MI ports on the
Neurosuite pendants.

To review the current set up and improvise a solution

INTACT will need budget and scope confirmed so as to come up with an acceptable solution.
2
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Note, given the complexities, there is no assurance that a compromise that befits a clinical environment can be found.
Cheers

James Lamech

Project Manager

INTACT

Ph 02 6207 5046

e-mail James.Lamech@act.gov.au

From: Petherbridge, Brett

Sent: Monday, 28 March 2011 3:15 PM

To: Lamech, James;

Cc: Belle, Kyril; Thorburn, Phillip;

Subject: FW: Neuro/SAPU: 6-month DLP status

James,

opy of meeting minutes but there is an item here noted by Rhona that outlines issue with image intensifier (5.1).
Can you elaborate on this please as it was news to me.

Regards,

Brett Petherbridge

Capital Works Project Manager

Redevelopment Unit

Government Relations, Planning & Development
Ph: 6174-5256

mob- S

From:

Sent: Sunday, 27 March 2011 6:04 PM
P H
Richard; Armitage, Susie; Wetselaar, Jennifer
Cc: Cadden, Mitchell; Dredge, David; George, Jacinta; Swain, Rob; Beckingham, Wendy; Pharaoh, Peter; Majeed,
Sarah; Maccullagh, Jeanett;
Subject: RE: Neuro/SAPU: 6-month DLP status

Petherbridge, Brett; JasonSmith, Rhona; Downes, Kylie; Blakely-Kidd,

All,

Please find attached Action Statement from meeting: Neurc/SAPU 6-manth DLP status. Kevin/ Paul — please confirm
Neurosuite inspection 29/03 and subsequent sign-offs for design change request.

Regards,

3



From: N
Sent: Monday, 7 March 2011 3:54 PM

To:
'kylie.downes@act.gov.au’;
Jennifer

Cc: Mitchell Cadden; 'Dredge, David'; George, Jacinta; 'Swain, Rob'; Beckingham, Wendy; 'Pharacoh, Peter'; Majeed,
Sarah; Maccullagh, Jeanett

‘Subject: Neuro/SAPU: 6-month DLP status

When: Thursday, 24 March 2011 9:00 AM-10:00 AM (GMT+10:00) Canberra, Melbourne, Sydney.

Where: Conference Room 2, Level 3, Bldg 2, TCH (old Exec. offices near staff cafeteria)

‘brett.petherbridge@act.gov.au'; JasonSmith, Rhona;
‘Blakely-Kidd, Richard’; "susie.armitage@act.gov.au’; Wetselaar,

Rescheduled to include representatives from Neurosuite & SAPU.

All,

Draft agenda attached for Neuro/SAPU 6-month DLP status meeting.

Thanks.

Disciaimer. This email may be confidential and/or privileged. If you are not the intended recipient of this email, you must not disclose or use the information
contained in it. Please notify the sender and delste this document if you have received it in error. We do not guarantee this email is error or virus free.



Kirchner, Horst

From: Kirchner, Horst
Sent: Wednesda

To:
Cc: Blakely-Kidd, RichargyHalton, Manfred; Dreimanis er
Subject: Neuro plans, .

Guys, ! am looking for a copy of the as buiit drawing that has the IMRIS table mounting detail, studs centres, cables
etc.

Appreciate anything cheers.

FHovst Kivchner
Business & Infrastructure
Strategic Support

Bidg. 6, L.3, TCH
62050363 y

mob.
Business & infrastructure —- cghumitted to timely, responsive and clignt-focused services

i 08 will wer Aoa

(e



McClymont, Geoff

i

From:

Sent:

To:

Cc:

Subject:
Attachments:

Rhona,

Petherbridge, Brett
Thursday, 14 April 2011 8:14 AM
JasonSmith, Rhona
Belle, Kyril; Lamech, James; _
NEURO Meeting minutes - point 5.1
110324_Neuro-SAPU PDM 039 Action Statement_6 mos DLP (2).pdf

Post the meeting of the 6 month DLP for both Neuro and SAPU projects you raised a problem with the image
intensifier. | have checked with both InTACT, Biomedical Engineering and || Jlnd they have all confirmed that
the project deliverables for this project were met and signed off.

The problem that you have raised appears to be out of scope of the original project and as such does not form part

of the Defects outstanding.

Regards,

Brett Petherbridge

Capital Works Project Manager

Redevelopment Unit

Government Relations, Planning & Development

Ph: 6174-5256

o I
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Action Statement

Client  ACT Health Meeting no. 39
Project  Neurosuite/ SAPU Location Conference Room 2, Level 3, Building 2, TCH
Meeting Project Director's Meeting Date 9am, Thursday 24 March 2011
Name Initials Position Organisation Attending
Manfred Halton MH Senior Manager Eng Services (CADP) [ACTH apolegy
Rhona JasonSmith |RJS PeriOperative Services ACTH v
Jenny Wetselaar JW PeriOperative Services ACTH apology
Jeanette MacCullagh | JM DON, SAPU ACTH v
Sarah Majeed SM CNC, SAPU ACTH v
Kylie Downes KD NM, SAPU ACTH v
Brett Petherbridge BP Capital Works Manager ~ RU ACTH v
Susie Armitage SA IP&M ACTH v
Wendy Beckingham |[WB CNC, Infection Contro! ACTH part
Richard Blakely-Kidd [RB-K Procurement Solutions ACT PS apology
AM Assistant Project Director v
MC Project Director's Representative part
KOH Senior Project Manager v
PD Administrator v
Distribution Attendees & apologies, plus:
Jacinta George JG Afg Senior Manager — RU ACTH
David Dredge DD B&l ACTH
Viad Mili VM ACT PS ACT PS v
— SP Deputy Project Director
No. | Action By
1. Meeting purpose
1.1. | 8-month DLP status Note
2. DLP management
2 1. | O&M manuals AM — 25/03
Outstanding components of O&M manuals have been provided by _
Manuals to be forwarded to MH for ACTH records.
22, abled record that mechanical services DLP maintenance has been undertaken on a I
monthly basis. Ongoing
KOH noted emergency lighting 6 month DLP maintenance is due to oceur this week.
KOH noted all remaining DLP maintenance scheduled to occur within 12 month DLP.
3. Status of Defects Rectification
3.1. | GES tabled Defects Register — Rev U Note
3.2, | Neurosuite 30/03
1. (504) Cleaning corridor outside Neurosuite scheduled to occur 6pm, 31 April.
progress RISSC form including IP&M review of thinners; notify after-hours office hospita
managers and arrange for exhaust
2. (387); (419); (423, 207) | lc schedule site visit with RJS to review defects/ design
change requests. Ho liaise with IC and IP&M for representatives to attend. _‘ 29103

110324_Neuro-SAPU PDM 033 Action Statement_6 mos DLP
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No.

Action

By

3.3.

SAPU
1. (505) Entry door not clo'ﬂopeﬂy.-o review

2. (508) Leaking sanitiser. dvised Capello is attending to this tomorrow. Also noted
that steam from sanitiser 1s damaging the wall.

3. Daownlights to be fixed
4, iundertake walk-around of SAPU following meeting.

25/03

3.4.

Roofto
oted extendable handrails to emergency egress ladder were installed last week.
MCa/ SA to undertake a review.

SA/ MCa ~
31/03

3.5.

Mainet

Meeting note all defect issues are to be reported through Mainet which will then be
passed on to f determined as a project defect

Users noted that Mainet system has been directing them to talk directly with GES. BP
confirmed that the correct process is to go through Mainet. If future issues are encountered
with Mainet during the remainder of DLP please notify BP.

Note

Design Change Requests

SAPU
Meeting agreed wall vinyl to be added to handrub locations (approx. 6 locations) to avoid
damaging walls. JM to submit Design change Request confirming exact requirements.

JM — 31/03

42.

Neurosuite

1. Stuice - Illo schedule site visit with RJS to finalise sluice design change request.

liaise with IC, 1SS and IP&M for representatives to attend.

2. Meeting agreed that an appropriately-rated handle is added to the external face of the
fire doors to allow fire officers to gain access to the Neurosuite. Further iMRI warning
signage should be placed on the emergency exit door half way down the corridor to
ensure that when the lock becomes inactive during an alarm that anyone who does end
up accessing through this door is aware it's an MR| area.

- 2903

4.3.

Meeting agreed that void under the emergency exit stairs to have a locked door placed there - 31/03

and signage for it being deemed a confined space.

Other

5.1.

RJS noted they are still having a problem with the image intensifier. James Lamech from
InTACT has been assisting. BP to follow up with JL for an update.

BP/ AM —
31/03

52.

o follow up with IMRIS re current status of alternative caterpillar cover.

Fsuos

110324_Neuro-SAPU PDM 038 Action Statement_86 mos DLP
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Kirchner, Horst

From: Kirchner, Horst

Sent: Thursday, 14 April 2011 10:25 AM

To: Scott, Adrian; priya.grosvenor@act.gov.au; peter.dreimaris@act.gov.au
Subject: Neuro bed

Guys, I beleive the IMRIS guy is coming to TCH on Friday, If we can meet him and get him to show us the hydraulic
& electrical connections of the table, we can then sort out how to move and reconnect.

I would be an idea to have Mighael O'Dwyer or Jim Brielly there, as they have mechanical background.

We also need to find a lifting trolley that has a 400kg capacity, the TCH units are 250kg.

I spoke to Michael O'Dwyer andhhey both agree that our ideas on how to move the unit will work.

cheers

Horst nearly gone



McClymont, Geoff

From: Geoghegan, Sean

Sent: Monday, 26 March 2012 4:45 PM
To: McClymont, Geoff

Subject: iMRI FOI - FW: MRI safety update

From: Geoghegan, Sean

Sent: Friday, 15 April 2011 4:46 PM
To: Salehzahi, Farshid

Subject: FW: MRI safety update

Hi Farshid,

For your information,

Cheers,

Sean

Sean Geoghegan

Chief Medical Physicist Medical Physics and Medical Technology Systems

Phone: 6244 2256 | Mobile: | Fax: 6244 3819 | Email: sean.geoghegan@act.gov.au

Business & Infrastructure — committed to timely, responsive and client-focused services

Care Excsilance Collaboration  Integrity

From: Buirski, Graham

Sent: Friday, 15 April 2011 3:51 PM

To: Bartrop, Simone

Cc: Jackson, Kate; Lane, Dianne; Geoghegan, Sean; Robertson, Cameron; Skrypak, Miro
Subject: RE: MRI safety update

Near Ali,

3 far as the shift changes for MRI techs, this is an operational issue. As we have already stated we wished to have
at least 2 patients scanned in the morning before 0900 perhaps this would be consistent with this plan. Terry/Miro
please advise.

Graham

From: Bartrop, Simone

Sent: Friday, 15 April 2011 2:49 PM

To: Buirski, Graham

Cc: Jackson, Kate; Lane, Dianne; Geoghegan, Sean; Robertson, Cameron; Skrypak, Miro
Subject: MRI safety update

Graham
The MRI Safety Committee met again this week to discuss the outcome from Monday's REM & the following issues;

e Access to the MI MRI suite
e Training & arrangements for cleaners (please see email below from Ralph Bradbury)
e MRI Safety Questionnaire

EAL



fn regard to the first point - Sean Geoghegen will meet with Lee Martin next month to discuss radiation, laser & MRI
safety & all associated standards of practice. Sean intends to use this opportunity to seek support and a directive for
relevant staff to undertake MRI safety training. The ACT Health MR Safety Committee recommends that both suites
(IMRI & MI) align with one policy on MRI safety which would mean greater restriction of access be enforced for MI
MRI. Given the recent incident {Quench) & the expressed concerns of the MRI technicians about the current
arrangements this seems like a reasonable solution.

As you can see from Ralph Bradbury's email below, 1SS also welcome a coordinated & supervised arrangement for
cleaners accessing MI MRI, as is the case with iMRI,

The suggestion of the MRI technicians to commence their shift @ 7.30am fo turn on the magnets in Ml & supervise
the cleaner is a change to the current arrangements but could alleviate these concerns, The technicians would like to
trial this for a designated period to ensure that there is no negative impact on patient numbers or flow. Would you
support this initiative?

The MRI Safety Committee has also revised the MRI safety questionnaire & recommends the following changes
{extract from Sean Geoghegan's email 13/4/11):

1. Provide the patient/relative/clinician filling in the questionnaire with the option of using paper and
scanning that into the system (e.g. out-patients) in addition to an electronic questionnaire form (e.g. in-
patients);

2. Both the paper and electronic questionnaire forms cover identical points (avoiding a requirement to match
missing questions);

3. Insist that the form is signed by the patient if the patient is conscious and competent (some electronic
mechanism for consent is required for the electronic questionnaire form);

4. Modify the MRI safety questionnaire form:

a. Delete the section to order contrast;

b. Combine the questions “Insulin or other infusion pump” and “Implanted drug infusion device™ into one
question;

c. Move the words “(Remove before entering the MR system room)™ to immediately after the question
“Hearing aid™;

d. Remove words “Please mark on the figure below the location of any implant or metal inside of or on your
body” and the associated diagram; and remove the picture

e. Delete the “Form checked by:” fields.

" Use the time-out process to record checking of the form by MRI staff (replacing the “Form checked by:”
process in e. above) prior to the patient being allowed into the MRI environment;

6. Provide a mechanism for MRI staff to initiate and record another form if it is discovered during time-out
that the data entered into the original form is incomplete or in error;

7. Establish a mechanism to communicate feedback to the referrer if it is discovered that the data entered
nto the original form is incomplete or in error; and

8. Incorporate instructions on how to order MRI scans and an overview of the MRI safety questionnaire into
the induction program for clinical staff working at TCH.

For your consideration & further discussion at REM.

Regards
Simone

Simone Bartrop

Quality & Safety Officer
Medical Imaging Department
The Canberra Hospital

Ph 02 62444328
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Simone Bartrop

Quality & Safety Officer
Medical Imaging Department
The Canberra Hospital

Ph 02 62444328

From: Bradbury, Ralph

Sent: Thursday, 14 April 2011 2:15 PM

To: Lane, Dianne

Cc: Bartrop, Simone; Al-Hindawi, Mohammed; Rafferty, Terry; _ Dengate, Melissa; Robertson, Cameron
Subject: RE: Please check changes to SOP

Hi Di

As discussed at the cleaning meeting of April 13th the idea of ISS conducting thorough cleans at the same time as
the SIEMENS servicing (as raised below) is endorsed by Domestic and Environmental Services. Such practice would
align with the practices currently in place for the Neurosurgery Suite. Effectively the cleaning is done under the
supervision of a technician. The Neurosurgery Suite has developed a cleaning SOP (draft attached) that provides for
all cleaning to be carried out under the supervision of a technician/ Section Manager. The cleaner works under
supervision in the Neurosurgery Suite area to address and minimise risks identified by ACT Health and associated
with cleaners & cleaning practices. These risks include personal injury from working in close proximity to the
magnet, damage to the magnet and associated costs . ACT Health is treating this risk in the Neurosurgety Suite /
Peri-operative Unit.

it would appear the same practice is not in place in the Imaging/MRI area however it seems reasonable to have the
same practice in the Imaging/ MRI area as this area would presumably have the same risks associated with
cleaners/cleaning. | think the practice should be implemented ASAP in the Imaging / MRI area.

Rather than introduce an new and second SOP | suggest your area uses the same (or slightly revised) version of the
Neurosurgery Suite SCP.

I note the attached SOP does not include the finer details around the specific MRI area cleaning tasks and their
frequencies as raised at the MRI cleaning meeting. Area cleaner checklists that include details of the cleaning tasks
and their frequencies have been developed by ISS. These checklists for your area are currently being revised to
reflect the agreed changes from the cleaning meeting of April 13"™. These checklists will compliment the attached
SOP and form part of a system that delivers effective and safe cleaning outcomes.

I am happy te work with the Imaging / MRI area representatives to progress and finalise any of the above matters,
where required.

Regards
Ralph

<< File: SOP Neuro iMRI Cleaning (2).doc >>

From: Lane, Dianne

Sent: Wednesday, 13 April 2011 2:13 PM
To: Bradbury, Ralph; Robertson, Cameron;
Cc: Bartrop, Simone; Al-Hindawi, Mochammed; Rafferty, Terry
Subject: Please check changes to SOP

Hi

Regarding daily and high level cleaning procedures. This is a proposal to be endorsed by MI, TCH and 1SS
High level cleaning times are agreed to by Siemens and to occur during servicing MRI systems

AV1 Tues 12th July 2011 from 11am



AV2 Wed 13th April 2011from 0730

AV1 Tues 11th October 2011 from 11am
AVZ Wed 12th October 2011 from 0730

AV1 Tues 10th January 2012

AV2 Wed 11th January 2012

Thanks

Di << File: SOP MRI cleaning_April 2011.doc >>
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This email, and any attachments, may be confidential and also privileged. If you are not the intended
recipient, please notify the sender and delete all copies of this transmission along with any attachments

immediately. You should not copy or use it for any purpose, nor disclose its contents to any other person.
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Kirchner, Horst

From: Kirchner, Horst

Sent: Wednesday, 18 May 2011 8:00 AM
To: *

Subject: RE: neuro bed base

cheers, no problem, the doctors only use the table once a month or less, and they want to roll another type of
table over the araa cheers.

Horst

Horst Kiavchner
Business & Infrastructure
Strategic Support

Bldg. 6, .3, TCH
62050363

- mob.
usiness & Infrastructure — conmnitied to timely, responsive and client-focused services

wa Coflaboration Iniegeily

Sent: Tuesday, 17 May 2011 4:26 PM
To: Kirchner, Horst
Cc:
Subject: RE: neuro bed base /

Horst
The cables below the table are :

1. Hydraulic lines
2. Power cables.
3. Remuote control cables.

=t me know if you need further info, Also, is there a problem with the table?

Regards,

s fas ~ el ok P ~ LV

contenis
y S

The confent of this e-meil, including elfechments, may be priviieged and contidential. Any unauthorised use of the
this message in efros, please advise the sender and then delete the message and any attachmept/s) Any viawe

sender, sxcept where the sender expressly, and with authority, stales them (o be the views of
or any of its ernployees will be held in any way lizbiet

~ ~ A v e Py £ T s e haping g

is expressly pichibited. If you have received
i (i > are those of the individual
Vhile aff care is faken, peither

















































B s

e

McClymont, Geoff

From: Petherbridge, Brett

Sent; Friday, 27 May 2011 11:25 AM
To: Belle, Kyril

Subject: FW: neuro bed base

Keeping you in the loop here.

From:

Sent: Friday, 27 May 2011 11:20 AM
To:*Petherbridge, Brett
Subject: FW: neurc bed base

More correspondence.

~ o~ ~~ A~ ~ A~

The content of this e-mail, including ettachments, may be priviieged and confidential. Any unauthorised use of the contents is expressiy prohibited. If you have received
ihis messege in eror, please advise the sender and then delete the message and any aftachment(s). Any views exprassed in this message are those of the individual

q fy, and with authority, states them {6 be the views o hife all care is taken, neither
nor any of its employees will be held in any way liable for the fransmt

-~ i~

SSI0N OF VIrUSes.

From:

Sent: Thursday, 26 May 2011 10:07 AM
B
subject: RE: neuro bed base

| believe they wish to use the theatre for non neuro operations inbetween neuro use, | think they have only carried
out about 6-10 neuro operations to date. Their idea is to remove the table between uses. They are looking to build
lifting cradles etc so it’s not being done on the cheap. They have done a trial leaving the table in the room for
normal operations and indicated it doesn’t work.

The removal is | think the easy part. The reinstatement for neuro use is a lot harder | believe. There will be a
recommissioning of the table and possibly re setting of limits for the magnet to stop collisions.

Reiards




The content of this e-maif, including altachments, may be priviteged and confidential. Any unaumo ised use of zhe comients is express‘y prohibited. If you have received

this message in error, plaase advise the sender and then deigfe the message and any attachi, v ol sage are those of the individual
sender, except where the sender expressly, and with avtharity, states them to be the views o ‘hile all care Is taken, neither
_or any of its employees wiil be held in any way liable S )

A~ P Pt

! rs!aii 26 May 2011 4:5% AM

Subject: RE: neuro bed base

This is an unusual request, and we are still not clear on what it is that the hospital wants to achieve. Do you have
any insight as to what their objective and/or plan is? If so, can we speak live? If so, | will call you later today (early
*oday, your time).

We are happy to provide our input, but that is much easier when we know what their intended outcome looks like.

Thanks,

From:

Sent: Tuesday, May 24, 2011 7:01 PM
To:

Subject: RE: neuro bed base

Thanks, | thought we were missing info but were being asked to commit. This is a far safer way.

o o o o) s ) o ot P P P ~ ~ 1t Pk g et P o Pt P o Pt P o Pt P

The content of this e-mail, including attachments, may be privileged and coniidential. Any unauthorised use of the con*‘ent'i rs expressiy profiibited. if you have received
this message in error, please advise the sender and then dejete the message and any attachment(s). Any views expri / age are those of the individual

v Sofy, and with authortty, states them to be the views o hile alf care is faken, neither
or any of its empicyees wilf he held in any way fiable for the transmission of viruses.

—~ s

From:

Sent: Tuesday, 24 May 2011 10:35 PM
To: [N o irchner@act. gov.au



Cc:
Subject: RE: neuro bed base

Hi

| will have _connect directly with Horst to discuss implications and potential options as it pertains to
the table.

Best regards,

From:

Sent: Monday, May 23, 2011 10:46 PM
To:* Horst.Kirchner@act.gov.au

Subject: FW: neuro bed base

Horst,

we don’t know if that is all that is involved as it was installed by IMRIS. We can guess but not know for sure. Both

I o IMRIS have been asked previously what are the real issues. | suggest you take the issues up
vith IMRIS directly.

The hospital is aware of a probable voidance of the warrantee. Can you please respond in a practical sense. What
issues may arise from the re- installation e.g. setting of the magnet {imit switches?

The contentf cf this e-mall, including attachments, may be privileged and coniidential, Any unauthicrised use ofthe contem‘ﬂ‘ is expressiy profiibitad. If you have received

this message in error, please advise the sender and then delete the message and any aftach. i v ge are those of the individual
o] ly, and with authority, states them to be the views of hile alf care is taken, neither
or any of its empicyees wilf be heid in any way tiable jor the Iransmission of Vifises.

i~~~ ~ ~ o~~~

From:

Sent: Tuesday, 24 May 2011 8:47 AM
Subject: FW: neuro ase




The content of this e-mafi, including attachments, may be privileged and confidential. Any unauthorised use of the contents i§ expressly probibited. If you have received

this message In error, piease advise the sender and then delefe the message and any attachment(s). Any view. j ge are those of the individual
sender, except where the sepder expressly, and with authority, staies them to be the views of Vhite all care is taken, neither
or any of its employees will be hield in any way liable for the transmission of viruses.

From: Kirchner, Horst [mailto:Horst.Kirchner@act.gov.au]
Sent: Monday, 23 May 2011 9:50 AM
Subject: RE: neuro bed base

- presume if we undo the 4 holding bolts, terminate/cut (with end caps/joiners) the cables and hoses, we can -
lift the table up and drag it away, (using a modified forklift)?

Comment please

Horvst Kavchner
Business & Infrastructure
Strategic Support

Bldg. 6, L3, TCH
62050363

mob
Business & Infrastructure — committed to timely, responsive and client-focused services

ALT
wHwid  Care Excellence Collaboration Integrity

From: [
Sent: Tuesday, 17 May 2011 4:26 PM

To: Kirchner, Horst

cc: I

Subject: RE: neuro bed base

. Horst
he cables below the table are :

1. Hydraulic lines
2. Power cables.

3. Remote controt cables.

Let me know if you need further info. Also, is there a problem with the table?

Regards,

A~ Pt s ~




The content of this e-mail, including attachments, may be priviteged and confidential. Any unauthorised use of the contents IS expressiy prohibited. If you have received

this message in error, piease advise the sender and then delefe the message and any attach: age are those of the individua!
ssly, and with authonlty, states them to be the views of 'hite alf care is taken, neither
or any of its employees wili be held in any way Fable VINISES.

From: Kirchner, Horst [mailto:Horst.Kirchner@act.gov.au]
Sent: Tuesday, 17 May 2011 2:31 PM

To:

Subject: neuro bed base

Can you please advise what is under the base of the neuro bed, there are the 4 studs, and | presume the braided
hose is for the internal pump/reservoir, that would leave the 240 power and the earth lead?

cheers

Hovst Kirchner
Business & Infrastructure
Strategic Support

Bldg. 6, L3, TCH
62050363

Business & infrastructure — committed to timely, responsive and client-focused services

2T
Wsalt  Care Excelience Collaboration lntegrity

This email, and any attachments, may be confidential and also privileged. If you are not the intended
recipient, please notify the sender and delete all copies of this transmission along with any attachments
immediately. You should not copy or use it for any purpose, nor disclose its contents to any other person.

This email has been scanned by the IMRIS Email Security System.

This email has been scanned by the IMRIS Email Security System

This email has been scanned by the IMRIS Email Security System.

This email has been scanned by the IMRIS Email Security System



McClymont, Geoff

From: Belle, Kyril

Sent: Friday, 27 May 2011 11:36 AM

To: Petherbridge, Brett;

Subject: RE: neuro bed base

Attachments: RC-2010-RN-01182-3 TGA Recall Notice.doc
Dear Brett,

Attached is the TGA notice for the IMRIS Operating table, it states that IMRIS will be dispatching a letter . { have
not seen a copy of the {etter from IMRIS. | suggest

° _hould obtain a copy of the letter by IMRIS as per the Attached TGA alert. The letter
will indicate the issue and possible remedial action. Usually sponscrs are expected by TGA to advise on the
remedial action they will take or expect the organisation to take.

¢ The below email trail does not help me understand what the issue is and what they are trying to resolve. It is
also unclear if they are resolving the issue mentioned in the attached letter at all either.

¢ The work should be performed by IMRIS not by B&lI as the suite itself is under warranty till September 2011.
IMRIS is quite within their rights to void any warranty if the waork is not performed by them or by their
authorised agent. Also as an organisation we cannot hold them liable for any incident that may be related to
their product during warranty if we have altered/worked on the system without their knowledge or training.

e Even after warranty the option of the maintenance agreement will be considered and the responsibility of
the system may not lie with B&lI.

I am not sure if the is helps. Happy to have a chat if need be.

Kyril

Sent: Friday, 27 May 2011 11:20 AM

ro: I -,
Subject: RE: neuro ase

Thanks,

- Kyril,

I need your advice here upon receipt of IMRIS advice on the implications to the voidance of warranty if this is
undertaken by B&I. It needs to clearly state to them that once they touch it and the warranty is voided, there is no
come back to RDU / CADP on future repairs works.

Regards,

Brett Petherbridge

Capital Works Project Manager
Redevelapment Unit

Service and Capital Planning
Ph: 6174-5256

mob: I



From:

Sent: Friday, 27 May 2011 11:16 AM
To: IR < he tricoe, rett

Subject: FW: neuro bed base

Brett,

Bed correspondence as discussed

_~— I s s s ot P P o o

18 content of this e-mall, including attachments, may be privifeged and confidential. Any unauthorised use of the contents IS e)rpress/y prohibited. If you have received
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From: Kirchner, Horst [mailto:Horst.Kirchner@act.gov.au]
Sent: Thursday, 26 May 2011 3:45 PM
To:*

Subject: RE: neuro bed base

I hanks for that.
-I look forward to your responce.

cheers

forst Kivchner
Business & infrastructure
Strategic Support
Bidg. 6, L.3, TCH

-
mob

Business & Infrastructure — committed to timely, responsive and client-focused services

REP.
Resit  Care Excellence Collaboration Integrity

Sent: Tuesday, 24 May 2011 1:46 PM

To: [N rchner, Horst
Subject: FW: neuro bed base

Horst,

we don’t know if that is all that is involved as it was installed by IMRIS. We can guess but not know for sure. Both
_rom IMRIS have been asked previously what are the real issues. | suggest you take the issues up

with IMRIS directly.




The hospital is aware of a probable voidance of the warrantee. Can you please respond in a practical sense. What
issues may arise from the re- installation e.g. setting of the magnet limit switches?
Kevin

The content of this e-maii, inciuding attachments, may be privileged and confidential. Any unauthorised use of the contents is expressly prohibited. If you have received

this me.»sage in e'ror please adwse the sender and then delete the message and any attachment(s). Any views expressed In this message are fhose of fhe individual
P v, and with authority, states them to be the views of ‘hile alf care is taken, neither

or any of its employees wilf be heid in any way liable for the transmission of viruses.

From:

Sent: Tuesday, 24 May 2011 8:47 AM

To: Kevin O'Hara (Kevin@geshaw.com.au)
Subject: FW: neuro bed base

The content of this e-mafi, inciuding attachments, may be priviieged and confidential. Any unauthorised use of the contents is exore';s.y prohibited. If you have raceived
this message m error, please advise the sender and then delete the message and any aftachment(s). An; ssage are those of the individual

alé C sly, and with authority, states them to be the views of| Vhile all care is taken, neither
or any of its employees will be held in any way lfabfe 10r th

—~——

From: Kirchner, Horst [mailto:Horst.Kirchner@act.gov.au]
Sent: Monday, 23 May 2011 9:50 AM

To:

Subject: RE: neuro bed base

- presume if we undo the 4 holding bolts, terminate/cut (with end caps/joiners) the cables and hoses, we can
lift the table up and drag it away, (using a modified forklift)?

Comment please

Hovst Karchwier



Business & Infrastructure
Strategic Support

Bldg. 6, L3, TCH
62050363

Busin = committed to timely, responsive and client-focused services

S BET
Health  Care Excellence Coliaboration Integrity

Sent: Tuesday, ay :
To: Kirchner, Horst
Cc:

Subject: RE: neuro bed base

Horst
The cables below the table are :

1. Hydraulic lines
2. Power cables.
*. Remote control cables.

Let me know if you need further info. Also, is there a problem with the table?

Regards,

~, ~~ ~ ~ —~

s he content of this e-mail, including attachments, may be priviieged and confidential. Any unauthorised use of the contents is expressiy prohibited. I you have received
this message in eror, olease advise fbe sender and then delete the message and any aitachment{s). Any views expressed in thi ssage are those of the indlvidual

= sly, and with authority, siates them to be the views o Yhite ali care is faken, neither
or any of its empioyees wilf be held in any way liable for the fransmission of viruses.

~

From: Kirchner, Horst [mailto:Horst.Kirchner@act.gov.au]

Sent: Tuesday, 17 May 2011 2:31 PM
o: I

Subject: neuro bed base

Can you please advise what is under the base of the neuro bed, there are the 4 studs, and | presume the braided
hose is for the internal pump/reservoir, that would leave the 240 power and the earth lead?

cheers

Hovst Kivchner

L 43
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Business & Infrastructure
Strategic Support

Bldg. 6, L3, TCH
62050363

mob I NG

Business & infrastructure — committed to timely, responsive and client-focused services

o

&
RS Oare Excellence Collaboration Integrity

This email, and any attachments, may be confidential and also privileged. [f you are not the intended
recipient, please notify the sender and delete all copies of this transmission along with any attachments
immediately. You should not copy or use it for any purpose, nor disclose its contents to any other person.
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Australian Government

Department of Health and Ageing
Therapeutic Goods Administration

URGENT RECALL FOR PRODUCT CORRECTION
LEVEL: Hospital CLASS: Class I
REFERENCE: RC-2010-RN-01182-3 DATE AGREED: 3/12/2010

PRODUCT: IMRIS Operating Room Tables Model T2X;
Part Number - 110470-000
Serial Number - 10002343
ARTG number 136622
SPONSOR: Emergo Asia Pacific Pty Ltd
PHONE: 02 90061662 - Mike Skalsky
REASON: The manufacturer has identified a part of the table that can become contaminated

with fluids and that is not easily accessed for cleaning.

The sponsor is expected to dispatch letters to all affected customers within two working days of the
agreed date. Please do not contact the sponsor for further information unless you believe that you
have the goods under recall and have not received a recall letter.

Product Distribution: 1 hospital in ACT

Product export status: Unknown

This issue was first identified by the Sponsor

[Classification system. Class I — Class I defects are potentially life-threatening or could cause a serious risk to health.
Class IT — Class TI defects could cause illness or mistreatment, but are not Class 1. Class 11 — Class 1T defects may not
pose a significant hazard to health, but withdrawal may be initiated for other reasons.

Class I & II recalls are considered to be safety related recalls]

Address: PO Box 100 Woden ACT 2606 Website: www.tga.gov.au
Telephone: 02 6232 8935 Facsimile: 02 6203 1451 ABN 40 939 406 804



SO

McClymont, Geoff

S
From: Petherbridge, Brett
Sent: Friday, 27 May 2011 11:39 AM
To: Belle, Kyril;
Subject: RE: neuro bed base
Kyril,

See other following emails sent. It's not_asking for this. It's Strategic Support directed by Clinical
(Barb Reid). The only issue is if they touch it, they void warranty and that cannot be claimed back to the project.

Brett

From: Belle, Kyril

Sent: Friday, 27 May 2011 11:36 AM
To: Petherbridge, Brett;

Subject: RE: neuro bed base

sear Brett,

Attached is the TGA notice for the IMRIS Operating table, it states that IMRIS will be dispatching a letter . | have
not seen a copy of the letter from IMRIS. | suggest

. mhou!d obtain a copy of the letter by IMRIS as per the Attached TGA alert. The letter
will indicate the issue and possible remedial action. Usually sponsors are expected by TGA to advise on the
remedial action they will take or expect the organisation to take.

e The below email trail does not help me understand what the issue is and what they are trying to resolve. It is
also unclear if they are resolving the issue mentioned in the attached letter at all either.

e The work should be performed by IMRIS not by B&I as the suite itself is under warranty till September 2011.
IMRIS is quite within their rights to void any warranty if the work is not performed by them or by their
authorised agent. Also as an organisation we cannot hold them liable for any incident that may be related to
their product during warranty if we have altered/worked on the system without their knowledge or training.

= Even after warranty the option of the maintenance agreement will be considered and the responsibility of
the system may not lie with B&I.

am not sure if the is helps. Happy to have a chat if need be.

Kyril

From: Petherbridge, Brett

Sent: Friday, 27 May 2011 11:20 AM

To: Belle, Kyril
Subject: RE: neuro bed base

Thanks,

B
| need your advice here upon receipt of IMRIS advice on the implications to the voidance of warranty if this is
undertaken by B&I. It needs to clearly state to them that once they touch it and the warranty is voided, there is no

come back to RDU / CADP on future repairs works.

Regards,




Brett Petherbridge

Capital Warks Project Manager
Redevelopment Unit

Service and Capital Planning
Ph: 6174-5256

vion [

From:

Sent: Friday, 27 May 2011 11:16 AM
To: * Petherbridge, Brett

Subject: FW: neuro bed base

Brett
Bed correspondence as discussed

The content of this e-mail, mcludmg aftachiments, may be privileged and confidential. Any unauthorised use of the c<)r7ter7“Q 1s expressly prohibited. If you have received
this message in error, please ad wse the sender and then delets the message and any atlachrgent ssage are those of the individual

vhar r essiy, and with authorily, states them fo be the views o While all care is taken, neithsr
or any of its employees will be held in any way liable for the transmission of viruses.

From: Kirchner, Horst [mailto:Horst.Kirchner@act.gov.au]

T;:
Subject: RE: neuro bed base

-Tha nks for that.
-I look forward to your responce.

cheers

Hovst Kirchner
Business & Infrastructure
Strategic Support

Bldg. 6, L3, TCH
62050363

mob
Business & Infrastructure — committed to timely, responsive and client-focused services

LT
" Care Excellence Collaboration Integrity



From:

Sent: Tuesday, 24 May 2011 1:46 PM

To: [ <irchner, Horst
Subject: FW: neuro bed base

Horst,

we don’t know if that is all that is involved as it was installed by IMRIS. We can guess but not know for sure. Both

Mark and Amol from IMRIS have been asked previously what are the real issues. | suggest you take the issues up
with IMRIS directly.

The hospital is aware of a probable voidance of the warrantee. Can you please respond in a practical sense. What
issues may arise from the re- installation e.g. setting of the magnet limit switches?

The content of this e-mall, including attachments, may be priviieged and coniideniial. Any unauthorised us‘e cf the contents I= express:,/ prohibited. If you have received

this messag° in error, pfease advise the sender and then delete the message and any attachmagls ? ssage are those of the individual
L ssly, and with authority, states them to be the views of While alf care is taken, neither

or any of its empioyees wilf be held in any way jiable
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Sent: Tuesday, 24 May 2011 8:47 AM
To:
Subject: FW: neuro

N A ot i ok ~ i~

The conient of this e-mall, including attachments, may be privileged and confidential. Any unauthorised use of the contents i is expressty prohibited. If you have received
this messaﬁ in error, pha':e advrse the sender and then delele the message and any attach 4 prossod jp thi age are those of the individual

0f ik ¢! 2 ly, and with authorlly, states them to be the visws ol Vhile all care is taken, neither
r any of its employees wii be held in any way liable for the (ransmission of VITUSes.
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From: Kirchner, Horst [mailto:Horst.Kirchner@act.gov.au]
Sent: Monday, 23 May 2011 9:50 AM

To:

Subject: RE: neuro bed base

- presume if we undo the 4 holding bolts, terminate/cut (with end caps/joiners) the cables and hoses, we can
lift the table up and drag it away, (using a modified forklift)?

Comment please

FHovst Kivchner
Business & infrastructure
Strategic Support

Bidg. 6, L3, TCH
62050363

mob
Business & Infrastructure — committed to timely, responsive and client-focused services

Care Excelfence Coliaboration Integrily

o I
Sent: Tuesday, 17 May 2011 4:26 PM

To: Kirchner, Horst

Cc:

Subject: RE: neuro bed base

Horst
The cables below the table are :

1. Hydraulic lines
2. Power cables.
3. Remote control cables.

Let me know if you need further info. Also, is there a problem with the table?

Regards,

NS I I o I ok T Pk P P P ~

The content of this e-mail, including attachments, may be priviteged and confidential. Any unauthotised Uae of the contents is expressiy prohibited. If you have received

age are those of the individual
While aif care is taken, neither

this message In error, piease advise the sender and then deleie the message and any attach
nder ptwhere f ssiy, and with authority, states them {o be the views o
or any of its employees will be held in any way liable for the transmission of viruses.
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From: Kirchner, Horst [mailto:Horst.Kirchner@act.gov.au]
Sent: Tuesday, 17 May 2011 2:31 PM

A

Kt



To:
Subject: neurc bed base

Can you please advise what is under the base of the neuro bed, there are the 4 studs, and | presume the braided
hose is for the internal pump/reservoir, that would leave the 240 power and the earth lead?

cheers

Hovst Kirchner
Business & Infrastructure
Strategic Support

Bidg. 6, L3, TCH
62050363

mob
Business & infrastructure — committed to timely, responsive and clienf-focused services

- ACT
oHealth  Care Excellence Collaboration integrily

This email, and any attachments, may be confidential and also privileged. If you are not the intended
recipient, please notify the sender and delete all copies of this transmission along with any attachments
immediately. You should not copy or use it for any purpose, nor disclose its contents to any other person.




Baker, Jennie

544

_
From:
Sent: Tuesday, 31 May 2011 6:16 AM
To: Robertson, Cameron; Lindley Ward
Subject: FW: FedEx Shipment Notification

Hi Cameron:
There is a package coming from IMRIS to your attention. Below is the tracking number.

If you have any questions, please contact Lindley Ward.

Regards

% Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail.
From: TrackingUpdates@fedex.com [mailto: TrackingUpdates@fedex.com]
Sent: May-30-11 2:35 PM
To
Subject: FedEx Shipment Notification

This tracking update has been requested by:

Company Name: Imris Inc
Name:

E-mail;

1Ex International Priority package(s).
This shipment is scheduled to be sent on 05/20/2011.

Reference information includes:

Reference: ' ]
Spacial handling/Services: Deliver Weekday
Residential Delivery
Status: Shipment informaticn sent to Tedhix
Tracking number: 487085734158
To track the latest status of your shipment, click con the tracking number above,

or visit us at fedex.com.

To learn more about FedEx Express, please vigit our website at fedex.com.

This tracking update has been sent to you by FedEx on the behalf of the Requestor noted
above. FedEx does not validate the authenticity of the requestor and does not validate,
gquarantee ¢r warrant the authenticity of the reguest, the requestor's message, or the
accuracy of this tracking update. For tracking results and fedex.com's terms of use, go to
fedex.com.

£ Imris Inc sent Attn: Camercn Robertson of Canberra Hospital ACTCAN 94 7FC7 1



Baker, Jennie

Sent: uesday, ay :

To: Kirchner, Horst

Cc:

Subject: IMRIS bed

Attachments: Procedure for removing the IMRIS OR Table at Canberra Hospital.pdf; FW: FedEx
Shipment Notification

Hi Horst:

The IMRIS bed can be lifted by the rails, however a locking device needs to be instalied first to prevent damage to
the hydraulic system. The lock is easy to install and consists of 3 parts. Two parts that hold the lifting pedestal in the
lowest position, and the third that locks the rotation of the table. We are shipping those parts to you by courier
today attention to Cameron Robertson at the hospital (see attached FedEx detail).

Attached is the procedure for removal of the OR Table.

There are calibration steps that must be followed when the table is reinstalled. This is necessary to ensure the
.gnment of the table with the magnet, and to ensure that all of the air is bled from the system. IMRIS will be

required to return to the site at the time of reinstaliation to ensure that the system meets all requirements. Please

also note that the table is not designed for repeated removal and reinstallation, and if this is done more than once,

it could result in problems with seizing of the fasteners, or hydraulic leaks requiring replacement of some hydraulic
fittings.

On additional and VERY IMPORTANT step that must be taken if the OR Table is going to be removed. The control for
the large sliding doors must be locked and the key removed and locked away somewhere safe to prevent anyone
from moving the magnet into the OR. If someone was to bring the magnet into the OR with the wrong OR Table
instalied the OR table could be sucked into the magnet. The control panel has a key switch on it for locking the
doors.

Much of our preventive maintenance routine relies on interaction between the system and the OR Table so without
the table installed, we will be unable to fully complete the PM procedures.

Finally, please note that IMRIS will not assume any liability for issues related to safety or functionality in the OR as
enecifically related to the environment created through the removal or our OR Table.

Should you have any further questions or concerns, please feel free to contact me as per below.

Best Regards,

From:

Sent: May-29-11 10:40 PM
To:
Subject: Fw: IMRIS bed

"




Another query from Canberra.

Regards,

From: Kirchner, Horst [mailto:Horst.Kirchner@act.gov.au]

Sent: Sunday, May 29, 2011 08:21 PM
To:
Cc:h

Subject: IMRIS bed

B oot to ask,

If we lift the bed can we lift at the table side rails, or should we try to clamp the column.
We do want to lift the unit as one piece.
regards

Hovst Kivchner
Business & Infrastructure
Strategic Support

Bidg. 6, L3, TCH
62050363

mob I

Business & Infrastructure — committed to timely, responsive and client-focused services

v Mesh  Dare Excellence Collaboration integrity

This email, and any attachments, may be confidential and also privileged. If you are not the intended
recipient, please notify the sender and delete all copies of this transmission along with any attachments
immediately. You should not copy or use it for any purpose, nor disclose its contents to any other person.

This email has been scanned by the IMRIS Email Security System.

This email has been scanned by the IMRIS Email Security System



Procedure for removing the IMRIS OR Table at Canberra Hospital.

Below are the instructions for removal! of the table from the floor in the Operating Room.

1.

A

13.

Turn on the table at the pendant and lower the table to its lowest position. Ensure that the table
is level with the fioor.

Remove the radiolucent back section from the table so that you are left with only the stainiess
body of the table (refer to Operator's Manual for instructions on removal of the back section).
Turn off power to the table at the pendant, and turn off the circuit breaker to the table control
panel.

Release the rotary lock at the table base so that the table can rotate freely.

Remove the rotary lock pedal (1 x socket head cap screw).

Remove the 4 screws securing the upper pedestal cover.

Remove the screws from the lower pedestal cover

Disconnect the control cable (grey), and ground cable (green) at the base of the table.
Disconnect the hydraulic lines at the base of the table and install the caps provided to prevent
fluid loss and ingress of dust or dirt.

. Install the right angle shipping brackets on two sides of the pedestal
11.
12.

Align the table with the base plate and then install the rotary lock.

The 4'nuts securing the table to the floor may now be released and the table lifted from the
floor. The table may be lifted by the side rails.

Lock the magnet door controlter and remove the key to prevent someone from accidentally
bringing the magnet into the room with the wrong OR table installed.

~ Step 6
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This to certify that

STEPHEN ROSS HAMILTON

having satisfied the Board that the theoretical and clinical requirements
in MRI Level 1 have been met is hereby granted this
Certificate of Accreditation in Magnetic Resonance Imaging Level 1

Issued by the authority of the Institute this 2nd  dayof June, 2011
//,.f' /:K .
R R y’b{/ S o
e = ﬁ,.*:if\”‘
President &
£
P

Executive Officer

Registration number 2007MR745

This certificate is valid for 3 years from the date of issue

ABN 26 924 779 836




Baker, Jennie

From: Reid, Barbara

Sent: Thursday, 2 June 2011 2:19 PM
To: Kirchner, Horst

Subject: RE: Neuro bed

Thanks Horst.
Barb

Barbara Reid
Executive Director
Division of Surgery & Oral Hezlth

care - excellence - collaboration « integrity

From: Kirchner, Horst

Sent: Thursday, 26 May 2011 4:11 PM

To: Reid, Barbara; Scott, Adrian

Cc: JasonSmith, Rhona; Silec, Mario (Supply)
Subject: Neuro bed

Barb,

Following on to conversation earlier,

I have just spoken to-IMRIS tech,) he is confident that my suggestion will work, the main concern he has

that we relocate exactly in the same position, as the table is cantered for the MRI.

I advise that by marking the locating studs and offset washers, we should be able to have the table in the same

position.

He advise that the hose and cables could be terminate at the base and be refitted with cable/hose connectors when

refitting.

| will now proceed with lifting frame & trolley design, and then try to lock in an appropriate time for the removal.
vill also have the contractor confirm the cost.)

cheers

Horst Kivchner
Business & infrastructure
Strategic Support

Bldg. 6, L3, TCH
62050363

mob

Business & infrastructure — committed to timely, responsive and client-focused services

s ' BCF )
L kmelth  pare Excellence Coflaboration Integrity



From: Burns, Cathy
Sent: Thursday, 2 June 2011 2:22 PM
To: Reid, Barbara
Subject: RE: OR14 Neuro Suite for works

ﬁat@ @mes

Ag ADON Surgical Bookings/PAC
Canberra Hospital

M:
Ph: (02) 62442601

From: JasonSmith, Rhona
Sent: Friday, 27 May 2011 9:28 AM

To: Burns, Cath
Co: I i e, Horst

Subject: OR14 Neuro Suite for works

Hi Kathy

We would like to quarantine OR14 for works for the dates 17" — 27 June. Can you pelase
notify your booking clerks not to schedule surgery for in that unit over that period

Thank you
Rhona

Rhona JasonSmith

Assistant Director of Nursing Perioperative Services
The Canberra Hospital

ph (02) 62443051

fx (020 6244 3348

Care Excellence Collaboration [ntegrity

4
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Kirchner, Horst

From: Kirchner, Horst

Sent: Friday, 10 June 2011 2:44 FM

To: JasonSmi na; Reid, Barbara; Robertson, Cameron; G s, Cathy
Ce: &Williems, Horace; Wall, Bernie; Scott, Adrian

Subject: neauro

Rhona,

Can you confirm that the Neuro suite will be available for the works to the suite by-nd the Imris bed
removal, on the dates that you mentioned in your email to Kathy Burns 277 may.

“We would like to quarantine OR14 for works for the dates 17" — 27 June. Can you please notify your booking clerks
not to schedule surgery for in that unit over that period”

regards

HOvst Kivehwies
Business & infrastnimiure
Strategic Suppert

sldg. 6, 1.3, TOH

620503653
meb \
Business & Infiazivugivie —  ponvwiiled te finely, responsive and client-focused services

Care




McClymont, Geoff

From; Kirchner, Horst

Sent: Tuesday, 14 June 2011 10:39 AM

To: Reid, Barbara; JasonSmith, Rhona

Cc: Robertson, Cameron; Belle, Kyril; Silec, Mario (Supply)
Subject: Neuro bed

Barbara,

I have had a chat to Kyril from Bio med, she has some concerns about the bed removal we have planned.
Could you give her a call please.

regards

Horst Kivchner
Business & Infrastructure
Strategic Support

Bidg. 6, L3, TCH
52050363

mob
Business & Infrastructure — committed to timely, responsive and client-focused services

ELS
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Kirchner, Horst

From: Kirchner, Horst
Sent: Friday, 17 June 2011 10:24 AM
To: 'Lindley Ward'
Subject: RE: neuro bed base
Cheers.

Hovst Kivchnesr

Business & Infrastructure

Strategic Support

Bldg. 6, L3, TCH

62050363

mob

Business & Infrastructure — conmmitted to timely, responsive and clienf-focused services
Care Sxoafionas Cellaboration fnfegtfy

From:

Sent: Friday, 17 June 2011 9:39 AM
To: Kirchner, Horst:
Cc: Silec, Mario (Supply); Grovenor, Priya; JasonSmith, Rhona; Reid, Barbara
Subject: RE: neuro bed base

Horst. There is a guick connection already on the power/control cable. The oniy one without a quick connect is the
ground cabie.

HBest Regards,

From: Kirchner, Horst [nﬁailto:Hbréf.Kirchné;@éd.éo;;éﬂ] | |
Sent: June-16-11 6:38 PM

To:
Cc:m Mario (Supply); Grovenar, Priya; JasonSmith, Rhona; Reid, Barbara
Subject: RE: neuro bed base

B ok vou for that, we should be able to fit quick connections to the cables then,

cheers

Horst Kivchwer
Business & Infrastruciure
Strategic Support

Bldg. 6, L3, TCH
62050363

mob.
Business & infrastructure ~ committed fo timely, responsive and client-focused services

1



o Collaboration integfly
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From:

Sent: Friday, 17 June 2011 9:27 AM

To: Kirchner, Horst;
Cc: ilec, Mario (Supply); Grovenor, Priya; JasonSmith, Rhona; Reid, Barbara
Subject: RE: neuro bed base

Horst:

The 240 volt power does not go to the table at all. It terminates in the controller on the wall. From the controller,
the only power that goes to the table is 24VDC and 5VDC in a single grey cable along with the controt lines. The 240
volts to the controller should be turned off at the circuit breaker in the panel however so as not to risk blowing the 5
or 24 volt fuses should there be moisture ingress or accidental damage to the cable. There should be a dedicated
breaker for the OR Table Controt Panel.

Best Regards,

{
From: Kirchner, Horst [mailto:Horst.Kirchner@act.gov.au]
Sent: June-16-11 5:30 PM
To:
Cc: Silec, Mario (Supply); Grovenor, Priya; JasonSmith, Rhona; Reid, Barbara;_

Subject: RE: neuro bed base

Ron,

Where does the 240v cable cannect, if we isolate this cable, does this Impact on any other power functions?
I presume the remote is no problem.

Kevin, have you got an access date & time for your works.

cheers

Forsi Kivchner
Business & Infrastructure
Strategic Support

Bidg. 6, L3, TCH
62050363

mob
Business & Infrastructure — commmitled ta timely, responsive and client-focused services
Care Excellonce Colaborstian fifagiiy
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Sent: Tuesday, 17 May 2011 4:26 PM

To: Kirchner, Horst



s

Hovsi Kivchner
Business & Infrastructure
Strategic Support

Bidg. 6, L3, TCH
62050363

mob
Business & Infrastructure -- committed to timely, responsive and clfent-focused services
Care Cuspifono (.a{mq orafion inlegil

Sent: Tuesday, 17 May 2011 4:26 PM
To: Kirchner, Horst
Cc:
Subject: RE: neuro bed base

st
ne cables below the table are :

1. Hydraulic lines
2. Power cables.
3. Remote control cables.

Let me know if you need further info. Also, is there a problem with the table?

Regards,

o Pt s g o B Bk S S it Vs Pt SV 0.0 B Pt g P B o P 3 P ¥ P s sk Pt -~ - ~

7' re (e ‘!Pn 3f rui" e-mail, including attachinents, may be privieged and confidential. Any .ma'mnm%d use of the contenls is expressiy prohibited. If you have received
2 the sender and then delefe the messsge and any sttachmani(s). Any Views axprassed i #his mess sage ars thosa of the individual
assly, aind with authority, states them o be the views of hife all care s taksn, neither
wor any of ifs employess will e held in any way lfable for the rensmission of viruses.
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From' Klrchner Horst [ma|lt0 Hor';t Kirchner@act.gov.au]
Sent: Tuesday, 17 May 2011 2:31 PM

Can you please advise what is under the base of the neuro bed, there are the 4 studs, and | presume the braided
hose is for the internal pump/reservoir, that would leave the 240 power and the earth lead?



cheers

Horst Kirchner
Business & Infrastructure
Strategic Support

Bldg. 6, L3, TCH
62050363

mob I

Business & Infrastructure — committed to imely, responsive and client-focused services

o AEE _ L
R Care Fyoslanen Collsboration Integrity

This email, and any attachments, may be confidential and also privileged. If you are not the intended
recipient, please notify the sender and delete all copies of this transmission along with any attachments
immediately. You should not copy or use it for any purpose, nor disclose its contents to any other person.
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Kirchner, Horst

o
From: Kirchner, Horst
Sent: Friday, 17 June 2011 10:24 AM
_To: h
Subject: RE: neuro bed base

Horst Kirchner
Business & Infrastructure
Strategic Support

Bldg. 6, L3, TCH
62050363

mob
Business & Infrastiuciure — committed to timely, respuonsive and client-focused services

Care Lxcedpnos Colisboration integity

ACT

Lenseivionyeng

To: Klrchner Horst;
Cc: Silec, Mario (Supply); Groveno, Priya; JasonSmith, Rhona; Reid, Barbara
Subject: RE: neuro bed base

Horst. There is a quick connection already on the power/control cable. The only one without a quick connect is the
ground cahle.

Best Regards,

From Kirchner, Horst [mailto Horst Kurchner @act.gov. au]

Sent: June-16-11 6:3
To: i '
Cc: » Mario (Supply); Grovenor, Priya; JasonSmith, Rhona; Reid, Barbara

Subject: RE: neuro bed base

-‘hank you for that, we should be zble to fit quick connections to the cakles then.

cheers

Horst Kirchner
Business & Infrastructure
Strafegic Support

Bldg. 6, L3, TCH
62050363

mob
Business & Infrastructure — conmmitied to timely, responsive and clieni-focused services

1
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From:
Sent: Friday, 17 June 2011 9:27 AM

.——r—.—.T:ﬁ,:ﬁﬁKifEWﬁor = RN T T o R VT T L e R T T T T gacet AT T S A T O, T Y RTTITIT T E
Cc: Silec, Mario (Supply); Grovenar, Priya; JasonSmith, Rhona; Reid, Barbara

Subject: RE: neuro be
Horst:

The 240 volt power does not go to the table at all. It terminates in the controller on the wall. From the controller,
the only power that goes to the table is 24VDC and 5VDCin a single grey cable along with the control lines. The 24G
volts to the controlier should be turned off at the circuit breaker in the panel however so as not to risk blowing the &
or 24 volt fuses should there be moisture ingress or accidental damage to the cable. There should be a dedicated

treaker for the OR Table Controf Panel.

Best Regards, (

Lindley Ward
Director, Customer Support
IMRIS Inc.

P 204-480-7038
F204.480-7071 R . e

i

From: Kirchner, Horst [mailto:Horst.Kirchner@act.gov.au]
Sent: June-i6-il 5:30 £M v
To:
Cc: Silec, Mario (Supply); Grovenor, Priya; JasonSmith, Rhona; Reid, Barbara; Lindley Ward

Subject: RE: neuro bed base

<

Where does the Z40v cable connect, if we isolate this cable, does this impact on any other power functions?
| presume the remote is no problem,

-have you got an access date & time for your works.
cheers

Hovsi Kivchney
Business & Infrastructure
Strategic Support

Bldg. 6, L3, TCH
62050363

mob.
Business & Infrasiruciure — committed to timely, responsive and client-focused services

Care Frositense Collaboraiion lategpiy
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From:
Sent: Tuesday, 17 May 2011 4:26 PM
To: Kirchner, Horst



Kirchner, Horst

From: Kirchner, Horst

Sent: i 10:26 AM -
To: p{ﬂ%
ge:. W AT
Subject: RE: neuro bed base ////

-n.re will check with your team, on site when we need access.

Hovst Kivchner
Business & Infrastructure
Strategic Support

Bldg. 6, .3, TCH
62050363

mob I

Bu‘;!ness & Infrastructure — committed fo timely, responsive and client-focused services
Caro S @ Qolaborafion e grity

Hemidy

rrom: [N
Sent: Friday, 17 June 2011 9:52 AM
To: Kirchner, Horst

Subject: RE: neuro bed base

We won't stop you, but you are not en my rissc form.
We will be deing vinyl work around the entry but you can get in via the exit door in the sterile setup. it would also be
better to get the bed out that way if that is what you are doing,

P e v o (70 (A T Pt (NG i P P g P P T (Nt S (g AR Pl B P i P o TN N (N P8 S P

i, 2 ¢ xmuant o' m.s - vra/! mr!ua nc attachmﬁr‘fs may be pr.wnged and conficential. Any u'wu nor*see:‘ use of !z“*e fcnren'e /s exnr@bsly prohibited, If you have received
csage are those of the individual
hife alt care is taken, nefther
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From' Kirchner Horst [mallto Horst. KlrchnerOaLt gov au]
Sent: Friday, 17 June 2011 9:40 AM
Subject: KE: neuro bed base

-thanks, s0 we can come in while you are on site, | guess.




cheers

Hovst Kirchnes
Business & Infrastructure
Strategic Support

Bldg. 6, 1.3, TCH
62050363

el

Business & Infrastructure - committed fo thnely, responsive and clentfncused services
Care Excaliones Colfaboration Intsgiy

Sent: Friday, 17 June 2011 9:36 AM
To: Kirchner, Horst;
Cc: Silec, Mario (Supply); Grovenor, Priya; JasonSmith, Rhona; Reid, Barbara'_
Subject: RE: neuro bed base

Horst. We start tonight at 5.00 and hand back at 6.00am 27, (
tdont know specifically what 240 v cable you are referring to but most of the cabling within the shielded arex
comes from the switch board within the OR on the east wall.

away til Wed nexi week visiting the old country. He will be in Canberra on Tues but in the wrong time zone
and probabtly not very with it.

A Bt P Pk I P it Pt P DLV VE i E / Al Pp B P s ot o s
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From. Knrchner Horst [mallto Horst Knrchner@act gov.aul
Sent: Friday, 17 June 2011 8:30 AM

To:
Cc: ilec, Mario (Supply); Grovenor, Priya; JasonSmith, Rhona: Reid, Barbara; _
Subject: RE: neuro bed base

Where does the 240v cable connect, if we isolate this cable, does this impact on any other power functions?
I presume the reamote is no problem.

-have you got an access date & time for your works.

cheers

AN, e A0 BN et 0 00T A 5 A b e 5. BT 9 AN A St oo
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Refitting Imris Operating Table.

A guide to installing the IMRIS ORT 100;
Personal must be trained for this operation.

Allow 30 minutes to remove the table.

Allow 1 hour for the re-fitting.

Follow the instructions, and use care when lowering the table, there are plastic
tubes in the teel kit, to cover the floor mounting siuds,

Clean up after the installation.

Check that all tools and fittings (holts, serews, nuts, washers, grommets ete.} are

bagged and placed in the tool hag.



1;  Check with Clinical staff. that theatre is ready for
installation.

e TR, FRE e TR U L 1m:m75_-:ﬁrr'5?mmm
Eorre g el i Thel I ! |

2, Wheel the table & trolley into MRI theaire 14, Check that

yower to table is isolated.

he key for the Distribution Board is in control room Key

abinet



3:  Remove stainless steel cover on floor; do not disturb the

E)

packing strips or packing filler.




4;  Position the bed base over the 4 studs, the studs arc
numbered as are the holes, the bed has a folding, head

attachment, and this must face the Magnet room.

o - i T

Do not move the packing strips, fit plastic tubes over studs to
reduce chance of damage by bed base.



5; Position the trolley with table over the base area. This will
require a spotter & driver, align the bed base with tho edges of
packing. Lower the bed onto the floor, do not remove the frame
until the bed is sitting flat. 1111, Caution keep hands clear
when lowering table




6:  Select the correct washer for each of the four studs; align
the washers with the etched markings on the bed base, to align
the washer to the markings, you will need to move the bed
around. Fit anti vibration washer and hand tighten nuts, then
tighten nuts diagonally, applying pressure evenly, do not tighten

t:m{j:-__gl the way. -

RN

Note, if the nuts are difficult to screw on, stop and check the
threads, there may be a bur to remove with the file, do not
force the nut on the stud. All metal burs/fillings must be
removed using a vacuum cleaner or magnet.



7;  Run the black control cables & hose through the base cover
hole, use the plastic nut to lo lock the hose in place.

S ———

Ty
I'.Jﬂ' '*J'H‘Iﬁifflf: E{ -n.( (s ;_ -
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8: Remove the two red locking brackets; keep the brackets,
Allan bolts & washers in a bag. Temporarily attach locking

pedal make sure base is in Locked position




9; Connect the control wire, guick coupler, connect the earth

wire to the base of the bed.




10; Connect the hydraulic hose, correct hoses are connected.
(Make sure the caps and nuls are kept in a bag)

11; Fit hose clamps and cabie ties to hold hydraulic & electrical

:ables in place.

10



12; Check that foot operated locking clamp is operating
correctly, rermove to fit base cover.

11



12; Confirm power is on, test the bed operation, using hand
controller.

12



13; Fit bed base and pedestal covers, the rubber seal should be
fitted to the base, before fitting covers. Retro fit end cover
hefore locking down base panels (the rubber grommets are a

paint)

13
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302

All the cover screws & self tappers should only be finger tightened
before final locking down.

Remove the trolley, tool kit and cover panel from the suite,
keep all items together, have a check list to ensure nothing has
been left behind. Clean up and remove all dust/dirt.

15






Tool Kit for IMRIS removal & install

e 1, Irwin soft tool bag. 350mm

e 1 spanner, ring/open end, 1 inch 1/8. AF {Fuller)

e 1 spanner,ring/open end, 9/16 inch AF {Fuller)

» 1 spanner, ring/open end, % inch AF {Fuller)

e 1, Adjustable spanner, 10 inch {Crasent)

e 1 Adjustable spanner, 6 inch (Cresent)

e 1 zoft face mallet {fragram)

o ] pliers side cutters, 200mim {Fulier)

e 1 set Allan keys, metric, 9 pieces; 1.5,2,25,3,4,5, 6,8, 10 mm.

{fragram)
e 1 screw driver flat, 9.5 x 200mm {Fuller)
e 1 screw driver flat, 5.5 x 100mm (Fuller)
o 1 screwdriver Phillips head, #2 x 100mm (Fuller)
e 1 triangular taper file, 150mm (Nicholson)

TRNTIN

i
R Rt ,-&-0-‘:" £

Check each ltem is replaced in tnnl bag, after each pruject
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Material list for Imris Table

Cover plate, stainless steel;
® 4 caps nuts

e G stainless washers

¢ 3 rubber washers




Pedestal covers, {plastic/ fibre glass)
2 side piece,
e 4 stainless steel cap screw (screw both section together)
e 4 stainless countersunk screws (screw 1o base cover)
1 base piece
¢ 4 stainless steel cap screws & 4 flat washers (screw to pedestal
base)
1 small base centre piece

o 4 rubber grommets, 4 cap screw & washers

e e
et ]




Table fixing items, cable & hose clamps
e 1 Table locking lever, 1 cap screw & washer
e 2 Hydraulic hose caps

2 Hydraulic hose plugs

e 1 screw for earth lead

s 4 screw for hose clamps

e 4 plastic cable ties for power cord.

e 2 Red angle brackets, {locking clamp when table is lified, supplied
by IMRIS)
e 4 cap screw, 4 spring washers, 4 flat washers



Main holding down nuts
® 4 nuts

e 4 anti vibration washes
« 4 locating discs, with slotted holes, each is marked with position

on base

ltem Descripﬂnn units bagéed
Base cover Large plastic base cover 1
Base cover small end cover 1
~ Side covers Side covers for pedestal =
Cover screws Stainless 4 mm, 30mm 4
washers Flat washers for ahove 4 1 missing
Cap sciews  3mm screw for side covers 4
Countersunk screws Bram screw to fit side cover to base cover 4
End cap screws Stainless 4 mm 23 mm 4
Rubber gramrmets 4 units for end cap 4 1 missing
Screws 4.5 mm Pﬁi[lips head, for Farih lead & cahles 1
End caps Stainless end caps for Hydraulic hosg 2
use plugs Stainless hose plugs far H\_,;fdraufic: hose 2
Holding Brackets ' Red angle pieces 2
Cap screws 10mmto lacka ngle pieces 4
© Washers Spring washers for above 4
- Washers Flat washers for above 4
Lo cking lever Pedestal loc king lever, foot operated i
Cap screw amim screw to fit lock lever 1 _
Washers . Flat & spring for above 2
Stud Cover tubes Plastic tube pieces for stude 8




Spare items, bagged.

Stainless screws 4mm

Cap screw, stainless 4mm

Rubber washers

Cover Tuhes for studs

12

Capwashers




Kirchner, Horst

To: I

Subject: RE;

Cheers, | look forward to the new locks.

Horvst-Kivchnes
Business & infrastructure
Strategic Support

Bidg. 6, L3, TCH
62050363

e |

Businass & Infrastructure — committed {o timely, responsive and clfent-focused setvices
Care Excellance Collaboration litegrity

%{@5 Guvarmmisnt
? Health

rrom:

Sent: Thursday, 23 June 2011 10:36 PM
To: Kirchner, Horst

Subject: RE:

Horst:

We are in the process of releasing a Field Change Order to replace the entire locking mechanism for that table with a
new design as we bave found that it goes out of adjustment teo easily and is too difficult to lock. The parts are going
inta production next week, so { will soon have a date for the delivery of the parts to my group for implementation.
The updates will be scheduled with each customer cnce | have the delivery dates for the parts.

Best Regards,

From: Kirchner, Horst [maitto:Horst.Kirchner@act.gov.au]j

Sent: June-22-11 9:59 PM
To:

Subject:

we are taking the table of the floor today, | noticed that the locking pin (picture} was quite loose, this does
not seem right, as the table moves when locked?.

cheers

Horst Kachner
Business & Infrastructure
Strategic Support

Bldg. 6, L3, TCH
62050363

mnh




Business & infrastructure — committed to timely, responsive and client-focused services
Care Excollsnce Collsboration fntegrily

Gossamsm

This email, and any attachments, may be confidential and also privileged. If you are not the intended
recipient, please notify the sender and delete all copies of this transmission along with any attachments

immediately. You should not copy or use it for any purpose, nor disclose its contents to any other person.

This email has been scanned by the IMRIS Email Security System.

This email has been scanned by the IMRIS Email Security System

t
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McClymont, Geoff

From: Kirchner, Horst

Sent: Wednesday, 3 August 2011 1:27 PM

To: Maher, Rhonda; Robertson, Cameron; Geoghegan, Sean; Swain, Rob; Van Lith, Martin;
Cotterill, James; Thorburn, Phillip; Reid, Barbara

Cc: Silec, Mario (Supply); Scott, Adrian

Subject: Refitting Imris Operating Table.doc

the updated procedure for the table

Refitting Imris Operating Table.

A guide to installing the IMRIS ORT 100;
Personal must be trained for this operation.

e Allow 30 minutes to remove the table.

o Allow 1 hour for the re-fitting.



EIREN

» Follow the instructions, and use care when lowering the table, there are plastic
tubes in the tool kit, to cover the floor mounting studs.
o Clean up after the installation.

o Check that all tools and fittings (bolts, screws, nuts, washers, grommets etc.) are
bagged and placed in the tool bag.

1, Check with Clinical staff, that theatre is ready for
installation.

2;  Wheel the table & trolley into MRI theatre 14, Check that
power to table is isolated.

The key for the Distribution Board is in control room Key
Cabinet



3; Remove stainless steel cover on floor; do not disturb the
packing strips or packing filler.

A

: _n\, £
o




4:  Position the bed base over the 4 studs, the studs are
numbered as are the holes, the bed has a folding, head
attachment, and this must face the Magnet room.

0 T

Do not move the packing strips, fit plastic tubes over studs to
reduce chance of damage by bed base.

5; Position the trolley with table over the base area. This will
require a spotter & driver, align the bed base with the edges of

packing. Lower the bed onto the floor, do not remove the frame

4



until the bed is sitting flat.
when lowering table

. Caution keep hands clear

6; Select the correct washer for each of the four studs; align
the washers with the etched markings on the bed base, to align
the washer to the markings, you will need to move the bed
around. Fit anti vibration washer and hand tighten nuts, then



5=

tighten nuts diagonally, applying pressure evenly, do not
tighten one all the way

.
o

Note, if the nuts are difficult to screw on, stop and check the
threads, there may be a bur to remove with the file, do not
force the nut on the stud. All metal burs/fillings must be
removed using a vacuum cleaner or magnet.

7;  Run the black control cables & hose through the base cover
hole, use the plastic nut to lo lock the hose in place.

I
)N



8; Remove the two red locking brackets; keep the brackets,
Allan bolts & washers in a bag. Temporarily attach locking
pedal make sure base is in Locked position



connect the earth

ick coupler,

ire, qu

Connect the control w

7

9

to the base of the bed.

wire



Check the direction of the hoses and cables, before attaching!!

10; Connect the hydraulic hose, correct hoses are connected.
Make sure the caps and nuts are kept in a bag



11; Fit hose clamps and cable ties to hold hydraulic & electrical

cables in place.

12; Check that foot operated locking clamp is operating
correctly, remove to fit base cover.

10



e
j

;

12; Confirm power is on, test the bed operation, using hand
controller.

11



13; Fit bed base and pedestal covers, the rubber seal should be
fitted to the base, before fitting covers. Retro fit end cover

before locking down base panels (the rubber grommets are a
pain!

12
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All the cover screws & self tappers should only be finger tightened

before final locking down.

Remove the trolley, tool kit and cover panel from the suite,
keep all items together, have a check list to ensure nothing
has been left behind. Clean up and remove all dust/dirt.

15
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McClymont, Geoff

From: Geoghegan, Sean

Sent: Monday, 26 March 2012 4:50 PM

To: McClymont, Geoff

Subject: iMRI FOI - FW: Recap on the MRI table situation

From: Baker, Jennie

Sent: Thursday, 4 August 2011 10:23 AM
To: Geoghegan, Sean; Thorburn, Phillip
Subject: FW: Recap on the MRI table situation

FYl

From: Cotterill, James

Sent: Thursday, 4 August 2011 10:00 AM
To: Baker, Jennie
Subject: Recap on the MRI table situation

li Jennie

Just to recap our conversation regarding the movement of the MRI table, here are the main points:

1.

The MRI table has been designed to be fixed/bolted into position and not moved; by moving the table we
are taking it outside the manufacturers design parameters.

The solid hydraulic lines that feed the table can be easily damaged by regular movement of the table and
this poses a real risk.

These lines are embedded in a channel within the concrete floor of the Neurosuite, if they were damaged
and required repairs it would be an expensive and lengthy process

If the hydraulic lines did fail and there is a sudden loss of hydraulic pressure the effect ‘could” be sudden
movement of the table bed and that ‘could’ create a life threatening scenario

The risks outweigh the gains and | believe we should leave the table in situ and seek an alternative solution
1 do not believe Clinical Engineering should be involved in unbolting and moving this table, the movement of
fixed assets is not within the brief of this department

However, if called upon to move the table we do have the ability to do so, but 1 would consider that an one-
off event and out of the ordinary ‘

The process of moving the table once or twice poses no ‘real-world’ risks to patients or staff, but moving it
on a regular basis is full of risk

1 beleive the MR table should not be moved at all

Regards

James

Biomedical Engineering Techncian | Biomedical Engineering Pepartment
Phone: 6244 3831 | Fax: 6244 3819 | Email: james.cotteril @act.gov.au

Business & infrastructure — committed to timely, responsive and client-focused services
Care Excellence Collaboration Integrity



McClymont, Geoff

From: Geoghegan, Sean

Sent: Monday, 26 March 2012 4:47 PM
To: McClymont, Geoff

Subject: iMRI FO! - FW: Neuro Theatre Tzhle

From: Baker, Jennie

Sent: Thursday, 4 August 2011 12:04 PM

To: JasonSmith, Rhona

Cc: Scott, Adrian; Reid, Barbara; Geoghegan, Sean
Subject: RE: Neuro Theatre Table

Hi Rhona,

Sean will have his initial comments ready today. Martin Van Lith and Rob Swane will take a few more days for their
formal risk assessment.

Martin is actually on his way up to speak with you at this moment. Until the independent reviews are accepted
vould be hesitant to book in the iMRI cases,

When the independent assessments are considered, | am sure B&| will determine a suitable delegate to organise
any movement.

Cheers

lennie

From: JasonSmith, Rhona

Sent: Thursday, 4 August 2011 11:03 AM
To: Baker, Jennie

Cc: Scott, Adrian; Reid, Barbara
Subject: RE: Neuro Theatre Table

Hi Jennie,

Thank you for the update. | now need clarification as to whether we nead to refrain from booking iIMRI cases until this
s resolved, and the independent assessments have been accepted.

Also, are you able to tell me who will be delegated the task of lifting and replacing the table on a routine basis please?
Regards

Rhona

Rhona JasonSmith

Assistant Director of Nursing Perioperative Services
The Canberra Hospital

ph (02) 62443051

fx (020 6244 3348

Care Excellence Collaboration Integrity

From: Baker, Jennie
Sent: Wednesday, 3 August 2011 4:54 PM
To: JasonSmith, Rhona



Cc: Geoghegan, Sean; Scott, Adrian
Subject: Neuro Theatre Table

Hi Rhona,
| have tried to ring you but couldn’t get through.

Sean Geoghegan has met with Phillip Thorburn to discuss the issues regarding the movement of the above table.
Unfortunately he has been caught up with other matters and will not have time to provide written comments until
tomorrow.

Basically they feel that under appropriate supervision and care the table can be reinstalled. They did however have
concerns about the transfer of risk from the manufacturer to ACT Health, this has potential to transfer the
indemnity and financial risk to the Territory and those doing the moving, so basically feel that this requires further
investigation and advice as technically with these changes it makes the Territory the manufacturer.

Sean will provide a written opinicn tomarrow and Martin Van Lith and Rob Swane will provide an independent risk
assessment as soon as they can.

i
if you have any issues over night please give me a call on_

Cheers

Jennie




e
Kirchner, Horst
From: JasonSmith, Rhona
Sent: Thursday, 4 August 2011 12:18 PM
To: Burns, Cathy; Bromwich, Carinne
Cc: Reid, Barbara; Lang, Kellie; Roberison, Cameron; Baker, Jennie; (jwi@webone.com.au)
Subject: FW: Neuro Theatre Table

Hi Cathy and Carinne

As per Jennie Baker's email below, please do NOT book any further IMR! cases in OR 14 until we have had
confirmation that the independent reviews have been accepted.

Thank you

Rhona

Rhona JasonSmith

Assistant Director of Nursing Perioperative Services
The Canberra Hospital

N (02) 82443051

fx (020 6244 3348

Care Excellence Collaboration Infegrity

From: Baker, Jennie

Sent: Thursday, 4 August 2011 12:04 PM

To: JasonSmith, Rhona

Cc: Scott, Adrian; Reid, Barbara; Geoghegan, Sean
Subject: RE: Neuro Theatre Table

Hi Rhaona,

Sean will have his initial comments ready today. Martin Van Lith and Rob Swane will take a few more days for their
formal risk assessment.

‘4artin is actually on his way up to speak with you at this moment. Until the independent reviews are accepted |
would be hesitant fo book in the iMRI cases.

Whan the independent assessments are cansidered, | am sure B&I will determine a suitable delegate to organise
any movemaent,

Cheers

Jennie

From: JasonSmith, Rhona

Sent: Thursday, 4 August 2011 11:03 AM
To: Baker, Jennie

Cc: Scott, Adrian; Reid, Barbara
Subject: RE: Neuro Theafre Table

Hi Jennie,

Thank you for the update. 1 now need clarification as to whether we need to refrain from booking iMR! cases until ihis
is resolved, and the independent assessments have been accepted.

1



Also, are you able o tell me who wilt be delegated the task of lifting and replacing the table on a routine basis please?
Regards

Rhona

Rhona JasonSmith

Assistant Director of Nursing Perioperative Services
The Canberra Hospital

ph (02) 62443051

fx (020 6244 3348

Care Excellence Collaboration Integrity

From: Baker, Jennie

Sent: Wednesday, 3 August 2011 4:54 PM
To: JasonSmith, Rhona

Cc: Geoghegan, Sean; Scott, Adrian
Subject: Neuro Theatre Table

Hi Rhona, {,
| have tried to ring you but couldn’t get through.
Sean Geoghegan has met with Phillip Thorburn to discuss the issues regarding the movement of the above fable.

Unfortunately he has been caught up with other matters and will not have time to provide written comments until
tomorrow.

Basically they feel that under appropriate supervision and care the table can be reinstalled. They did however have
concerns about the transfer of risk from the manufacturer to ACT Health, this has potential to transfer the
indemnity and financial risk to the Territory and those doing the moving, so basically feel that this requires further
investigation and advice as technically with these changes it makes the Territory the manufacturer.

Sean will provide a written opinion tomorrow and Martin Van Lith and Rob Swane will provide an independent risk
assessment as soon as they can.

If you have any issues over night please give me a call on 0408 060 349
Cheers

Jennie



‘Baker, Jennie

From: Geoghegan, Sean

Sent: Thursday, 4 August 2011 5:02 PM

To: Cotterill, James; Thorburn, Phillip; Van Lith, Martin; Swain, Rob
Cc: Scott, Adrian; JasonSmith, Rhona; Baker, Jennie

Subject: Draft risk assessment for iIMRI table movement

Attachments: Neurosuite_MRI_table_move_Risk_Assessment_20110804.xlsm

Hi James, Phil, Martin and Rob,

Please find attached my initial draft risk assessment table for some aspects of safety and liability risks associated
movement of the iIMRI table in the MRI Neurosuite. | have not considered the risks associated with the physical act
of moving the table but | have concentrated on the risks associated with the clinical implementation of the system
following reinstallation.

Please note that there are five high and one extreme risks that | have rated which are reduced to a single high risk
following mitigation. Two of the mitigation strategies may, in themselves, need to have a risk assessment (the
mitigation strategies for Risk IDs 2 and 3).

ased the attached risk table on discussion and e-mails | have had with James and Phit.

Please review and add to this as you see fit.

My apologies for not using the risk table associated with the ACT Health Risk Management Policy — I could not find
an editable version of the risk assessment form on our intranet so | have resorted to the risk assessment table use
for Project Management in ACT Health.

I understand that Martin and Rob are also undertaking a risk assessment, and | would be more than happy for the
risks James, Phil and | have identified to be included in one place. I'm happy to make that happen. Martin —can you
provide me with the correct form and the risks you have identified for me to collate these into one form?

Cheers,

Sean
Sean Geoghegan
Chief Medical Physicist Medical Physics and Medical Technology Systems
Phone: 6244 2256 | Mobile: NI r=x: 6244 3819 | Email: sean.geoghecan@gct.gov.au

: Business & Infrastructure — committed to timely, responsive and clieni-focused services
Care Excziizioe Collaboration Integrity
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McClymont, Geoff

From: Geoghegan, Sean

Sent: Monday, 26 March 2012 4:35 PM

To: McClymont, Geoff

Subject: iMRI FOI - FW: Draft risk assessment for iMRI table movement

From: Van Lith, Martin

Sent: Thursday, 4 August 2011 5:20 PM

To: Geoghegan, Sean

Subject: RE: Draft risk assessment for iMRI table movement

Thanks Sean. Looks very good.

That is what | am looking for but will need to set up a template for you tomorrow for everybody to use.

You can then transfer the document into the new template.

| wauld like to meet with you on Manday if possible for 1 hour to discuss your view on this. For example, | need the
nedical physics role and view on moving the table.

Will hook something in.
Kind regards

Martin Van Lith
ACT Coordinator, Accreditation and Risk Management, Systems & Reporting
b Cnennen  BUSINESS and Infrastructure — committed to timely, responsive and
war | client-focused services
Ph: {02) 6205 0594 Email: mailto:Martin.VanlLith@act.gov.au
Care Excellznce Colloboration  Integrity

From: Geoghegan, Sean

Sent: Thursday, 4 August 2011 5:02 PM
To: Cotterill, James; Thorburn, Phillip; Van Lith, Martin; Swain, Rob
Cc: Scott, Adrian; JasonSmith, Rhona; Baker, Jennie

“ubject: Draft risk assessment for iIMRI table movement

Hi James, Phil, Martin and Rob,

Please find attached my initial draft risk assessment table for some aspects of safety and liability risks associated
movement of the iMRI table in the MRI Neurosuite. | have not considered the risks associated with the physical act
of moving the table but | have concentrated on the risks associated with the clinical implementation of the system
following reinstallation.

Please note that there are five high and one extreme risks that | have rated which are reduced to a single high risk
following mitigation. Two of the mitigation strategies may, in themselves, need to have a risk assessment (the
mitigation strategies for Risk IDs 2 and 3).

| based the attached risk table on discussion and e-mails | have had with James and Phil.

Please review and add to this as yo‘ﬂ see fit.



s &14”

My apologies for not using the risk table associated with the ACT Health Risk Management Policy — I could not find
an editable version of the risk assessment form on our intranet so | have resorted to the risk assessment table use
for Project Management in ACT Health.

lunderstand that Martin and Rob are also undertaking a risk assessment, and | would be more than happy for the
risks James, Phil and | have identified to be included in one place. I'm happy to make that happen. Martin — can you
provide me with the correct form and the risks you have identified for me to collate these into one form?

Cheers,

Sean
Sean Geoghegan
Chief Medical Physicist Medical Physics and Medical Technology Systems
Phone: 6244 2258 | Mobile:_ Fax: 6244 3819 | Email: sean.geoghegan@act.gov.au

: Business & Infrastructure — committed to timely, responsive and client-focused services
Care Exseliznge Collaboration Integrity
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McClymont, Geoff

From: Cotterill, James

Sent: Saturday, 6 August 2011 2:01 PM

To: Thorburn, Phillip; Baker, Jennie

Cc: Geoghegan, Sean; Salehzahi, Farshid; Ringland, Alan; Williams, Horace; Belle, Kyril
Subject: Suitability of the IMRIS ORT 100 table for non-MR applications

Attachments: T300032-000 Rev G.pdf

Hi Phil,

| just received a call back from _ the local representative for IMRIS in Melbourne.

-was very helpful and emailed me a number of interesting documents, including the user manual, which {'ve
attached to this email.
With regards to available options for the OCRT100 table top; apparently there is an option for neonates, but no other
options are available at this stage.

-acknowledges that whilst the ORT100 was designed to cater for the vast majority of surgical procedures, certain
specialised procedures are best performed on an alternate table.

according to [l the way other hospitals approach the problem is to leave the MR table fixed in situ and simply
wheel in an alternate table and operate it along-side the MR table.

Apparently -has seen this before and in one case staff placed a cover over the ORT100 and utilised the top for
holding instruments and consumables.

Notable points:

1. There appears to be little evidence to support the removal of the ORT100 from the Neurosuite

2. The ORT100 is a fully functional operating table with a wide range of movements and functionality; but

essentially it's a standard operating table that is MR compatible

The back section of ORT100 is radiolucent and therefore X-ray compatible

4. The ORT100 has a removable back section and the body rotated 180 degrees, which would help matters if
an alternate table was to be used alongside

5. The Neurosuite is very large, there appears to be adequate room for an alternative table to be used
alongside the ORT100

6. The local IMRIS representative does not support the removal of the ORT100 and warns against such action

7. Removing the ORT100 has voided the manufacturer’s warranty and introduced the possibility for a range of
risk and liabilities

8. If we ask IMRIS to re-install and certify the ORT100 there is a good chance they may re-instate the warranty?

w

Solution:

On the occasions where the Neurosuite is required for non-MRI applications and an alternate table is required {ie:
the Jackson table) then the ORT100 can be rotated into the least obstructive position and covered/protected from
liquid ingress and damage.

If the above solution is incompatible to the requirements of the surgeon/theatre staff then an alternative OPR could
be used.

Regards
James Cotterill

Biomedical Engineering Techncian | Biomedical Engineering Depariment
Phone: 6244 3831 | Fax: 6244 3819 | Email: james.cotterili@act.gov.au

aer Business & Infrastructure — committed to timely, responsive and client-focused services
Care ©uonilence Collaboration Integrity



From: Thorburn, Phillip

Sent: Friday, 5 August 2011 3:55 PM
To: Cotterill, James

Subject: RE: IMRES table

Thanks James, have a great weekend.

Phillip Thorburn
Senior Biomedical Engineer | Redevelopment Unit
PhoneExt: 45255 | Mobile

From: Cotterill, James

Sent: Friday, 5 August 2011 2:04 PM
To: Thorburn, Phillip

Subject: IMRES table

1i Phil

To date I've not been able to obtain any further product information from {MRES, their web site does not mention

any options for the table

| have contacted the local representative for IMRES in Melbourne and I'm waiting on his call back.

I'll keep you informed.

Regards
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Baker, Jennie

From: Baker, Jennie

Sent: Saturday, 6 August 2011 7:24 PM

To: Scott, Adrian

Subject: FW: Suitability of the IMRIS ORT100 table for non-MR applications
Attachments: T300032-000 Rev G.pdf

Hi Adrian,

This looks like there might be a solution available.

Jennie

From: Cotterill, James

Sent: Saturday, 6 August 2011 14:01

To: Thorburn, Phillip; Baker, Jennie

Cc: Geoghegan, Sean; Salehzahi, Farshid; Ringland, Alan; Williams, Horace; Belle, Kyril
1bject: Suitability of the IMRIS ORT100 table for non-MR applications

Hi Phil,

I just received a call back fror’r_ the local representative for IMRIS in Melbourne.

as very helpful and emailed me a number of interesting documents, including the user manual, which I've
attached to this email.
With regards to available options for the ORT100 table top; apparently there is an option for neonates, but no other
options are avaitable at this stage.

.cknowledges that whilst the ORT100 was designed to cater for the vast majority of surgical procedures, certain
specialised procedures are best performed on an alternate table.

According to Jeff, the way other hospitals approach the problem is to leave the MR table fixed in situ and simply
wheel in an alternate table and operate it along-side the MR table.

Apparently.as seen this before and in one case staff placed a cover over the ORT100 and utilised the top for
holding instruments and consumables.

" ~table points:
1. There appears to be little evidence to support the removal of the ORT100 from the Neurosuite
2. The ORT100 is a fully functional operating table with a wide range of movements and functionality; but
essentially it’s a standard operating table that is MR compatible
3. The back section of ORT100 is radiolucent and therefore X-ray compatible

4. The ORT100 has a removable back section and the body rotated 180 degrees, which would help matters if
an alternate table was to be used alongside

5. The Neurosuite is very large, there appears to be adequate room for an alternative table to be used
alongside the ORT100

6. The local IMRIS representative does not support the removal of the ORT100 and warns against such action

7. Removing the ORT100 has voided the manufacturer’s warranty and introduced the possibility for a range of
risk and liabilities _

8. Ifwe ask IMRIS to re-install and certify the ORT100 there is a good chance they may re-instate the
warranty?

Solution:



On the occasions where the Neurosuite is required for non-MRI applications and an alternate table is required (ie:
the Jackson table) then the ORT100 can be rotated into the least obstructive position and covered/protected from
liquid ingress and damage.

If the above solution is incompatible to the requirements of the surgeon/theatre staff then an alternative QPR could
be used.

Regards
James Cotterill

Biomedical Engineering Techncian | Biomedical Engineering Department
Phone: 6244 3831 | Fax: 6244 3819 | Email: james.cotterili@act.gov.au

o feT  Business & Infrastructure — committed to timely, responsive and client-focused services
o Care .oaiscoz Collaboration Integrity

From: Thorburn, Phillip

Sent: Friday, 5 August 2011 3:55 PM
To: Cotterill, James

Subject: RE: IMRES table

Thanks James, have a great weekend.

Phillip Thorburn

Senior Biomedical Engineer | Redevelopment Unit
PhoneExt: 45255 | Mobile:

From: Cotterill, James

Sent: Friday, 5 August 2011 2:04 PM

To: Thorburn, Phillip
Subject: IMRES table

Hi Phil

To date I've not been able to obtain any further product information from IMRES, their web site does not mention
any options for the table

| have contacted the local representative for IMRES in Melbourne and I’'m waiting on his call back.

I'll keep you informed.

Regards



Y
5

Kirchner, Horst

From: Geoghegan, Sean

Sent: Monday, 8 August 2011 10:17 PM

To: . Kirchner, Horst; JasonSmith, Rhona; Cotterill, James; Baker, Jennie; Scoftt, Adrian;
Robertson, Cameron

Subject: FW: The Neuro Theatre Table

Hi Jennie, Adrian, Horst, James, Rhona and Cameron,

with regard to the reinstallation of the neurosuite table on the evening of Tuesday 9 August in preparation for a case
on the following Wednesday morning:

Jennie - please confirm whether Biomedical Engineering will be taking over the responsibility for detaching and
reinstaliing the neurosuite table. Please aiso confirm support for the following.

Adrian - please advise me how you expect the B&I staff costs to be managed.

Horst - would you please make your expertise available for tomorrow evening from 18:00 fo reattach the neuro table,
or at least hand over the kit and doecumentation to me if either you are unavailable or it is agreed that BME will be
‘acking after this from now on. | think that I'd appreciate you being around/on-the-phone never-the-less.

James - | believe that you're on-call Tuesday evening, so please assist or lead the reinstallation of the table or pass
this information cnto the person who is on-calt and is capabie of reinstalling the table or providing assistance to Horst.

Rhona - please provide access to the neurosuite after the iast case on Tuesday as well as arrange for an End Of Day
Check after the table has been reinstailed. | don't know who does the End Of Day Check, so please let me know who
that is so that | can let that persen know when we're finished. Please also let me know what lock up procedure you
want me to follow if | need to be the last person to leave if | cannot leave the neurosuite theatre to the person doing
the End Of Day Check.

Cameron - please confirm that the MRI imaging system will be tested on Wednesday morning prior to clinical use.
Please also confirm that, as the MRI Safety Officer, you're satisfied with what we're doing.

There are two items left - access to a Wardsman and access to a trades person to assist with the instaliation. If you
organised this in the past, then please do so again and let me know. | think that we will not need the trades person if
we have Horst and James (or the on-call BME) working together on this with assistance from a Wardsman.

"Il be there for the entire process and will ensure handover to the persen doing the End Of Day Check as well as
ontacting Rhona by SMS and Cameron via e-mail on completion.

| believe that we'll be finished with the reinstaliation within two hours of being given the theatre, including the End Of
Day Check. Please correct my estimate if you believe | am wrong. ‘

Please call me on 6244 2256 if you have any queries. This number reaches me 24/7.
Cheers,

Sean

Sean Geoghegan, PhD

Chief Medical Physicist ~ ACT Health ~ ACT Australia
p:+612 6244 2256 £ +61 262442276 m: |G
Care --—-- Excellence ------ Collaboration ------ Integrity

From: Geoghegan, Sean
Sent: Monday, 8 August 2011 21:42
To: Baker, Jennie



Ce: Cotterill, James; Kirchner, Horst; JasonSmith, Rhona; Thorbum, Phillip; Robertson, Cameron
Subject: RE: The Neuro Theatre Table

Hi Jennie,
sorry to take so long to get back to you.

I believe that it is safe to return the table fo use on condition that the SOPs shown to us this morning by Rhona are
followed by the Neurosuite staff. These SOPs cover testing that the room is clear of mobile magnetisable objects
(covered in their End Of Day Check SOP) and determining that the image quality is clinicaily sufficient. | caught up
with Cameron Robertson after our meeting this morning and he confirmed that they conduct image quality tests on the
MRI before use.

The single highest likelthood risk is the risk that the hydraulics will fail. This will eventuaily happen with work
hardening and fatigue of the steel hydraulic connecting iubes at the base of the table stand that protrude from the
flcor. We probably have many cycles of detachment and reattachment before failure occurs. | believe that a practical
alternative to repeatedly detaching and reattaching the hydrautics with the current configuration can be deviged in the
short to medium term - this will be addressed as part of our risk assessment being developed between Martin Van
Lith, Rob Swain, Phil Thorbumn and myself,

Tomorrow, the MRI neuro table will need to be reinstailed for a case from 8:00 on Wednesday morning. We'll get the
theatre after the last case of the day at approximately 18:00 on Tuesday. We'll need to arrange staff to install the
table, and check the installation. }'ll fiaise with James, Horst and Rhona to make it happen. {

I have a full day of meetings tomorrow, but will keep and eye on my e-mails and make sure that we have all arranged
befere 18:00 tomorrow. :

Cheers,

Sean

Sean Geoghegan, PhD

Chief Medical Physicist ~ ACT Health i
p:+6126244 2256 £ +61 262442276 m:
Care ------ Excellence ------ Collaboration =----- tegrity

From: Geoghegan, Sean

Sent: Monday, 8 August 2011 09:46
To: Baker, Jennie; Thorburn, Phillip
Subject: RE: The Neuro Theatre Table

Hi Jennie,

I'll provide you with an opinion after our meeting with Rhona this morning at 10:00.

Cheers,
Sean
Sean Geoghegan
Chief Medical Physicist Medical Physics and Medi iogy Systems
Phone: 6244 2256 | Mobileﬂ Fax: 6244 3819 | Email: sean.geoghesan@act dov.au
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From: Baker, Jennie

Sent: Monday, 8 August 2011 9:44 AM
To: Geoghegan, Sean; Thorburn, Phillip
Subject: The Neuro Theatre Table
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Kirchner, Horst .

From: Geoghegan, Sean

Sent: Monday, 8 August 2011 9:42 PM

To: Baker, Jennie

Cce: Cotterill, James; Kirchner, Horst; JasonSmith, Rhona; Thorburn, Phillip; Robertson,
Cameron

Subject: RE: The Neuro Theatre Table

Hi Jennie,
sorry to take so long to get back 1o you.

i belisve that it is safe to retum the table to use on condition that the SOPs shown {o us this moming by Rhona are
followed by the Neurosuite staff. These SOPs cover testing that the room is clear of mebile magnetisable objects
{covered in their End Of Day Check SOP) and determining that the image quality is clinically sufficient. t caught up
with Cameron Robertson after our meeting this morning and he confirmed that they conduct image quality tests on the
MRI before use.

The single highest likelihood risk is the risk that the hydraulics will fail. This will eveniually happen with work
yardening and fatigue of the steel hydraulic connecting tubes at the base of the table stand that protrude from the
.00r. We probably have many cycles of detachment and reattachment before failure oceurs. | believe that a practical

alternative to repeatedly detaching and reattaching the hydraulics with the current configuration can be devised in the

short to medium term - this will be addressed as part of our risk assessment being developed betwean Martin Van

Lith, Rob Swain, Phil Thorburn and myself.

Tomorrow, the MRI neuro table will need {o be reinsialied for a case from 8:00 on Wednesday morning. We'll get the
theatre after the last case of the day at approximately 18.00 on Tuesday. We'll need to arrange staff to instalil the
table, and check the installation. I'll liaise with James, Horst and Rhona o make it happen.

I have a full day of mestings tomorrow, but will keep and eye on my e-mails and make sure that we have all arranged
before 18:00 tomorrow.

Cheers,

Sean

Sean Geoghegan, PhD

Chief Medical Physicist ~ ACT Health ~ ACT Australia
+61 2 6244 2256 £ 461262442276 m:

_are =----- Excellence ----— Collaboration ------ Integrity

From: Geoghegan, Sean

Sent: Monday, 8 August 2011 09:46
To: Baker, Jennie; Thorburn, Phillip
Subject: RE: The Neuro Theatre Table

Hi Jennie,
I'lf provide you with an opinion after our meeting with Rhona this morning at 10:00.
Cheers,

Sean
Sean Geoghegan

Chief Medical Physicist Medical Physics and Medical Technology Systems
Phone: 6244 2256 | Mobne‘r—“ax 6244 3819 | Email: sean.geccheaan@act.qov.au

1
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From: Baker, Jennie

Sent: Monday, 8 August 2011 9:44 AM
To: Geoghegan, Sean; Thorburn, Phillip
Subject: The Neuro Theatré Table

Hi Gentlemen,

Adrian has informed me that we will receive a request to reinstall the MRI table for a case on Wednesday.

In your professional opinions do you consider it safe for use as a MRI/Neuro tahle after installation by the Facilities/

BME team?

Jennie

Fernie Baker

Bivector Wusginess Support

GET Bealth

Phone 02 6244 3045

saoile I

femie. haker@ac. nob.aun
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Kirchner, Horst

From: Geoghegan, Sean

Sent: . Tuesday, 9 August 2011 1:23 PM

To: Kirchner, Horst; Sommariva, Maurice

Cc: Baker, Jennie; Thorburn, Phillip; Cottetill, James
Subject: FW: The Neuro Theatre Table

Hi Horst and Maurice,

it loaks like we’ll be on from 16:00 for the IMRI table move this afternoon. Are you able to make it then?
Cheers,

Sean

Sean Geoghegan

Chief Medical Physicist Medical Physics and Medical Technology Systems

Phone: 6244 2256 | Mobile:_ Fax: 6244 3819 | Email; sean.gecghegan@act.qov.au
i Business & Infrastructure — committed fo timely, responsive and client-focused services

Care Turoinine Collaboration Integrity

From: JasonSmith, Rhona

Sent: Tuesday, 9 August 2011 12:53 PM
To: Geoghegan, Sean

Subject: RE: The Neuro Theatre Table

Hi Sean

As per our phone conversation, | am anticipating that we will be able to have access to the Neuro Suite from around
4pm, and | will phone you if that time alters. | have planned for an in-between clean to be undertaken at the end of the
2™ case so that the environment will be safe for you and your colleagues to work in. Once you have completed the
installation of the table an End-of-Day clean will be undertaken and all the associated checks carried out as per the
SOPs. Angela Geodridge is the Patient Flow CNC in-charge of the unit this evening and she is the person to contact
when the works have been completed. You will not be required to 'lock up’ after you finish, as there will still be a body
of clinical re-stocking and setfing up to be completed by the nursing staff in preparation for the next day.

Thank you

RrRhona

Rhona JasonSmith

Assistant Director of Nursing Perioperative Services
The Canberra Hospital

ph (02) 62443051

x (020 6244 3348

Care Excellence Collaboration [ntegrity

From: Geoghegan, Sean

Sent: Monday, 8 August 2011 10:17 PM
To: Kirchner, Horst; JasonSmith, Rhona; Cotterill, James; Baker, Jennie; Scott, Adrian; Robertson, Cameron
Subject: FW: The Neuro Theatre Table

Hi Jennie, Adrian, Horst, James, Rhona and Cameren,

with regard fo the reinstallation of the neurosuite table on the evening of Tuesday 9 August in preparation for a case
on the following Wednesday morning:
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